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Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: SOIL REMEDIATION & CLOSURE REPORT
5800 CHRISTIE STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Byrne:

Enclosed please find a copy of the subject soil closure report for
your review.

We lock forward for your approval to implement the recommended sgil
vapor venting system and the recommended groundwater extraction
and treatment system.

If there is any question about the subject report, please contact

us. We deeply appreciate your cooperation throughout this site
remediation and closure effort.

Sincerely,

Walter W. Loo
Director of Remediation
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The site is a 0.82 acre property located on the southeast corner
of Christie Street and Shellmound Avenue in Emeryville, California

(Figure 1-1). A one-story, 22,800 square foot industrial warehouse
is the only building located on the property. The building was
constructed approximately twenty (20) years ago. Croley and

Herring Investment Company (CHIC) purchased the property from
Milligan Spika Company in 1980. Space in the building is leased
to various tenants. All tenants have been evicted as of January
1689, to clear the building for a new lease. Concrete or asphalt
slabs cover the entire site except for the alley to the east of the
building and Christie and Powell Streets. These areas are unpaved.

The last tenants to occupy the building were Fisher Berkeley (a
manufacturer of communication equipment for health care
applications), Flexo Packaging (a manufacturer of printing plates
for commercial packaging applications) and Data Plus (a computer

software firm). These three tenants were evicted in late 1888/
early 1989. Past tenants include Milligan-Spika (a distributor of
auto parts), CRT (a computer and office machine repair business)

and PRT (a distributor of phonograph records). Fisher Berkeley was
an original tenant.

F. P. Lathrop Company, a construction firm, owns the adjacent
property to the east. 1In the past F. P. Lathrop Construction used
the property as its corporate yard (Figure 1-2). Currently, A
Sherwin-williams wholesale paint store and the California
Department of Health Services leases it.

A Mobil gas station is located to the west of the site on the
opposite corner of Powell and Christie (Figure 1-2). A new
shopping center, the Powell Street Plaza, is located south of the
site across Powell Street.

A soil investigation of the subject facility was previously
performed by Robert Gils & Associates and a site assessment report
was prepared on January 20, 1989. A total of 17 soil borings were
drilled (Figure 1-2).

Significant soil contamination was detected at soil boring
locations #1, #2, #3, and #4. Table 1-1 presents the laboratory
soil analysis results performed by the Fireman's Fund Insurance
Companies Environmental Laboratory in Petaluma (the name has
recently been changed to AccuLab). This lab is certified by the
American Industrial Hygiene association (AIHA #103) and by the
California Department of Health Services (DOHS) to analyze
hazardous waste materials. EPA Method 8240 was used for samples
analyzed for solvents. EPA Methods 5020/8015/8020 were used for
samples analyzed for gasoline and BTEX.

1
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TABLE 1-1

SUMMARY OF SQURCE AREA SOIL TEST & ANALYSIS

Volatile Organic Total
Boring Sample Compounds (VOC's) Concentration VOoC's
Number Depth Detected {PPM) { PPM)
1 41t Carbon Tetrachloride 23.0 2624.4
Ethyl Benzene 3.0
Toluene : 1400.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 190.0
Trichlorcethene 960.0
Xylenes 8.4
6! Toluene 26.0 48.7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.7
Trichloroethene 19.0
2 7! Carbon Tetrachloride - 12.0 339.,2
1,1-Dichloroethane 4.2
Teoluene 87.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 76.0
Trichloroethene 160.0
12! Carbon Tetrachloride 11.0 264
Toluene 56.0
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 69.0
Trichloroethene 93.0
GCasoline 35.0
3 5! Tocluene 33.0 128.3
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 7.3
Trichloroethene 88.0
12" Toluene 0.81 5.6
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.49
Trichloroethene 2.9
Gasoline 1.4
4 2's5" Carbon Tetrachloride 27.0 6735
Ethyl Benzene 28.0
Toluene 2800.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 280.0
Trichloroethene 3600.0
NOTE: Borings #1, #2, #3, and #4 are located in the Alley Way and near the

cleaning tank.




2.0 SOIL EXCAVATION

On April 5, 1989, a source area soil remediation plan was submitted
to the Alameda County Health Care Services (lead agency for soil
remediation) for review. Approval for the implementation of the
on-site soil excavation and remediation was cbtained on April 13,
1989 (Appendix A).

Prior to the source area soil excavation, permission for access was
obtained from the adjacent land owner (F. P. Lathrop Co.)} and the
California Department of Health Services (CDOHS). In addition,
full cooperation was obtained from Mr. Ric Notini and Mr. Dave
Anderson of CDOHS on site clearance and the health and safety plan
for excavation.

Prior to the soil excavation, the Bay Area Air Quality Management
Board (BAAQMD) was notified in accordance to BAAQMD Regulation 8,
Rule 40 as amended February 15, 1989 (Appendix A). Also prior to
initiation of soil treatment, advance notice was provided to BAAQMD
in accordance to BAAQMD Regulation 8, Rule 40.

During May 1, 1989 through May 4, 1989, the source area scoil was
excavated and stockpiled at the soil treatment area. A solil sample
collected on the north side wall (A-1) of the excavation detected
less than 0.5 ppm VOCs. A south side wall soil sample (E-2} did
not detect any VOCs. Table 2-1 presents the summary of laboratory
scil analysis results. The laboratory analysis and chain-of-
custody record are included in Appendix B.

A total of about 80 cubic yards of contaminated soil was excavated
and the excavation was backfilled and compacted to specification.
The compaction tests were performed by Testing Engineers and test
results are included in Appendix B. The excavated soil was placed
on a lined surface and covered with plastic sheets.




Sample
Number

A-1

e

SUMMARY OF EXCAVATION PIT WALL SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Sample
Depth

5|

Sl

5|

5!

5 ]

5t

Volatile Org
Conpounds (V
Detected

TABLE 2-1

anic
oC's)

Methylene Chlo
Freon 113
TCE

1,2 DCE
TCE
Toluene

TCA

TCE

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

TCA

TCE

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

TCA
TCE
Tceluene

TCA

TCE

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

ND

TCA

TCE

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

rige

Concentration

{PPM)

0.18
0.011
0.019

320

H
(W
™

OO0 0OO
a B 2 . ® &
o,

280
1300
2700

18
14
35

Total
VOC's
(PPM}

0.21

491.8

442.3

20.8

ND

4347



3.0 SOIL TREATMENT

The estimated 80 cubic yards of excavated soil was placed on a
sheet of high density polyethylene (HDPE) liner with a thickness
of 0.03 inch. Berm supports were placed along the edges of the
liner to contain fluids which may accumulate at the bottom of the
soil unit during treatment. The soil treatment heap is comprised
of seven air circulation pipes, a moisture control unit, a
temperature control unit, an air blower, regulator valves, flow
meters, vacuum guages, sampllng ports and six vapor phase activated
carbon drunms. The top of the soil heap was covered by black
plastic and tarp to minimize volatilization of the soil
contaminants. The dimensions of the soil heap is about 20 feet
wide, 40 feet long and 4 feet tall with 6 inches of clean sand
lying above and below the HDPE liner.

The total VOC's in the excavated soil range from 20.8 to 6735 parts
per million {(PPM) as summarized in Table 3-1. The initial baseline
soil sampling was conducted on 5/5/89. One statistical
representative sample was taken for each 40 cubic yards of soil.
The soil sampling grid is presented in Figure 3-1. Each bloeck
represents 40 cubic yards of soil. Nine discrete soil samples are
to be composited into one representatlve sample. The discrete
sample locations are selected in the field by the radom mesh
methed. For soil baseline and performance characterization,
discrete and composite samples were analyzed for VOC by EPA 8240
or EPA 8010/8020 method. Five specific rounds of soil samples were
collected on 5/5/89, 5/23/89, 6/5/89 6/16/89 and 6/29/89
respectively. Table 3-2 summarizes the laboratory analysis
results. Laboratory analysis sheets are included in Appendix C.

Since the soil treatment is a combination of bioremediation and
vapor venting, microbial plate count and fecal bacteria were also
analyzed (Table 4-1).

Table 3-2 is a summary of the soil treatment soil analysis results.
The average VOC concentration of 3119 ppm at source area was
ultimately reduced to below 5 ppm at the soil treatment heap. The
duration since initial excavation (5/1/89) through last round of
soil sample (6/29/89) is about 60 days or 2 months. Figure 3-1
presents the VOC and TCE concentration reduction versus time plot
on the soil remediation.
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TABLE 3-1

SUMMARY OF INITIAL SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS

AT LESS THAN 5 FEET DEPTH

Volatile Organic
Compounds (VOC's)
Detected

Carbon Tetrachloride
Ethyl Benzene

Toluene
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane
Trichloroethene
Xylenes

Toluene
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane
Trichloroethene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Ethyl Benzene

Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Trichlorocethene

TCA

TCE

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

TCA

TCE

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

TCA
TCE
Toluene

TCA

TCE

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

Concentration
{ PPM}

23.0
3.0
1400.0
190.0
960.0
B.4

33.0
7.3
88.0

27.0
28.0

1 2800.0
280.0
3600.0

130
150
180
3.8
28

23
42
320
9.3
48

1.0
i8
1.8

280
1300
2700

18
14
35

Total
VOC's
{(PPM)

2624.4

128.3

6735

491.8

442.3

20.8
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TABLE 3-2

SUMMARY OF SOIL TREATMENT TEST & ANALYSIS

AVERAGE CONCENTRATION (PPM) OF ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

TOLUENE TCE TCA TOTAL VOC'S

SOURCE AREA 1,411 1,549 159 3,119
EXCAVATION PIT 640 335 87 1,062
INITIAL 5/5/89 7.5 11.5 3.25 22.25
5/23/89 0.25 15.5 6.0 22.05
6/5/89 0.223 1.03 0.607 1.9

6/16/89 ' 0.343 2.12 0.615 3,08
6/29/89 0.298 1.24 1.18 2.72




4,0 B80IL DECOMMISSION

The soil treatment was completed and terminated on 7/13/89. A
verbal approval was obtained from Mr. Dennis Byrne of Alameda
County Health Services (with the concurrence of the Bay Area
Regional Water Quality Control Board) to dispose of the treated
co0il to a Class III landfill on 7/11/89. The West Contra Costa
Landfill was contacted on 7/12/89% for approval to accept the
treated soil. The final three rounds of soil laboratory analytical
results and soil declassification reports were submitted to both
the landfill and Alameda County Health Services. The soil
treatment system was dismantled on 7/13/89. Soil disposal approval
was obtained from Mr. Randy Thomas, Landfill Manager of West Contra
costa Sanitary Landfill on 7/14/89. The total volatile organic
compounds in the final round (6/29/89) of 4 soil samples were all
below 5 parts per million (ppm) which is about 10 times lower than
the proposed 50 ppm cleanup level. The soil declassification
results are included in Appendix D. Both of the soil samples taken
on 6/16/89 qualify for a nonhazardous designation per Section 66696
of California code of Regulations Title 22 Division .
Furthermore, the concentration 1limit for TCE in soil disposal
criteria for the West Contra Costa Landfill is set at below 5 ppm.
Since 6/5/89, the total VOC and TCE concentration in soil were all
below 5 ppm as indicated in Figure 3-1. ' Also, the treated soil is
free of harmful bacteria such as Fecal Coliforms and Fecal
Streptococci as indicted in Table 4-1.

The 80 cubic yards of soil was transported and received by the West
Contra Costa Landfill on 7/18/89. The landfill disposition
receipts are included in Appendix D.




TABLE 4-1

SUMMARY OF MICROBIOLOGICAL ANALYSIS

Sample 5/5/89 5/23/89 6/5/89 6/16/89 6/29/89
standard Aerobic A 1.4x10°  2.8x10° 5.8x10§ 3.0x102 1.6x10°
Plate Count/g B 1.8x107  3.9x10°  2.4%10 2.6X%10 1.7x10°
Bacilli Count/g A 2.0x10° 1.0x10% 5.7xlo: - <10

B 1.2x10° 1.9%10° 2.0x10 - <10
Pseudomonas A 6.4x10" 4.4ax10" 1.5x%10° - <10
count/g B 2.2x10° 8.5x10° 3.0x10% - 1.0x10°
Fecal Coliforms A <3 - - - <3
MPN/g B <3 - - - <3
Fecal Streptococci/g <10 - - - <10

W

<10 - - - <10




5.0 RECOMMENDATION

Based on results of soil treatment, classification of treated soil
as nonhazardous material, and disposal of the nonhazardous soil to
the West Contra Costa Landfill, we recommend closure of the on-site
soil remediation phase of the remediation effort.

As indicated in Section 2.0, there are still residual VOC's left
on the excavation wall, we propose an in-situ soil vapor extraction
and treatment system for the ultimate removal of the residual VOC's
which is discussed in Section 5.1.

During the site investigation, trace amount of voC's in shallow
groundwater were detected near the s=source area, Wwe Ppropose a
groundwater extraction and treatment system for the groundwater
remediation effort which is discussed in Section 5.2.




5.1 PROPOSED SOIL VAPOR VENTING PLAN

As indicated in Table 2-1, excavation wall soil samples B, C, D and
F all showed trace level VOC's. We do not believe the lateral
extents of the VOC reached far from the alley way. This is
evidenced by the previous soil boring results on bering 15, 16, and
17 which were located on the other side of the wall inside the
building (Figure 1-2). The same should apply to the F. P. Lathrop

property side.

We propose to install 4 VOC vapor venting wells to remediate the
residual VOC left in place. Figure 65-1 1is the VOC wvapor
extraction/treatment system schematic diagram. An air emission
permit application will be filed with BAAQMD prior to operation.
The vapor treatment system is comprised of vapor phase activated
carbon drums connected in series to eliminate VOC emission into the
atmosphere.

At boreholes 13 and 14, adjacent to the L. P. Lathrop fuel tank,
the low level of gasoline detected (3 to 5 ppm TPH} in soil 11 feet
deep. Any vapor volatilization at these low concentrations will
most likely be non-detectable by the time it reaches the ground
surface. We propose no action remediation at this location.




5.2 PROPOSED GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION PLAN

Initially, three shallow groundwater monitoring wells were
installed and were named as MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 (Figure 1). The
associated well logs and construction details are included in
Appendix F.

Groundwater samples were collected from these wells and analyzed
for EPA 8240 VOCs. Results of the laboratory analyses are included
in Appendix G. No VOCs were detected in wells MW-2 and MW-3. Only
2 VOCs were detected at Well MW-1 and they were 1,1-DCA and 1,2-
DCE. The detected concentrations for bhoth VOCs were 2 parts per
billion (ppb).

A groundwater level survey was performed on April 25, 1989 and the
groundwater table elevations at MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were 3.31, 3.11
and 2.99 feet above mean sea level, respectively (Table 5-1). The
groundwater flow direction was estimated as southwest towards the
bay with a hydraulic gradient of 0.00145. Well MW-3 1s the
downgradient well.

A new groundwater extraction Well EW-1 was constructed on 5/5/89
in the source area after soil excavation and backfill were
completed. A groundwater sample collected on 5/8/89 was analyzed
for EPA 601 and 602 volatile organic compounds. The following
volatile organic compounds were detected:

1,1 DCE 78 ppb (action level 6 ppb)
TCE 640 ppb (action level 5 ppb)
Toluene 190 ppb (action level 180 ppb)
Xylenes 170 ppb (action level 680 ppb)

Two groundwater samples were also collected in the downgradient
direction of extraction Well EW-1. One of the sample locations is
located at the center of the former Fisher Berkeley facility (TW-
2), about 80 feet downgradient. No organic chemical compounds were
detected. The other groundwater sample was taken at the southeast
corner of the former Fisher Berkeley facility (TW-1). Benzene was
detected at 47 ppb. The state action level of benzene is 1 ppb.
Because, benzene was not found at the source area, its origin at
this location is most likely from an off-site source.

It is apparent from these results that the contaminants on-site
have not significantly affected the shallow aquifer. However, the
1,1-DCE, TCE and toluene concentrations are above the state action
level for groundwater cleanup. We propose a groundwater
extraction/treatment system be installed to clean up the minor
quantity of contaminant which was detected. The treatment system
will comprise of an agueous phase activated carbon filter (Figure
5-2).




For estimation of the groundwater remediation volume, we anticipate
that the maximum plume has a 60 foot radius, a saturated thickness
of 15 feet, and an effective porosity of 0.10. The estimated plume
volume is about 127,000 gallons. About 63,500 gallons of the plume
volume is estimated to be off-site and underlying the F. P Lathrop
property. Extraction Well EW-1 is capable of recovering the
contaminated water off-site. The duration of treatment for one
plume volume is estimated at 90 days assuming an extraction rate
of 1 gallon per minute (1,440 gallons per day). Assuming a total
maximum VOC concentration in groundwater at 1 ppm, the amount of
VOC in the groundwater plume is estimated at a maximum of 1.1
pounds. We estimate that two 55-gallon drums of agqueous phase
activated carbon would be adequate to remove the 1.1 pound of VOCs.

A waste water discharge permit application was filed with Mr.
William Meckel of the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD)
on 7/6/89. On 7/12/89, Mr. Meckel visited the site and mentioned
a discharge permit will most likely be granted before the end of
July, 1989. We are anticipating to start up, operating and testing
the groundwater extraction/treatment system immediately after EBMUD
permit approval. A copy of the EBMUD discharge application is
included in Appendix H.

We propose the three existing wells on site EW-1, MW-2, MW-3 will
be monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis and a quarterly self-
monitoring report will be filed with your agency during the
proposed groundwater extraction and treatment effort. When the
groundwater analysis results showed levels below the action levels
as indicated above for 1,1-DCE, TCE, toluene and Xxylenes, we
propose to terminate the groundwater remediation effort and will
file a groundwater closure report with your agency for site
closure.
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TABLE 5-1

MONITORING WELL SPECIFICATIONS

4/25/89 5/16/89
Elevation Static Water Static Water
of Well Top Level Level
FT. MSL FT. MSL FT. MSL
MW-1 9.23 3.31 -
{Abandoned 5/5/89)
Mw-2 7.42 3.11 2.91
MwW-3 8.51 2.99 2.71
EW-1 8.62 - 3.01
T™W-1 9.60 - 2.71
(Abandoned 5/18/89)
TW-2 9.62 - 2.7

{(Abandoned 5/18/89)




APPENDIX A

SOIL REMEDIATION PLAN APPROVAIL LETTER

LETTER OF NOTIFICATION TQ BAAQMD OF INTENTION TO EXCAVATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

13 April, 1989
Oakland, CA 94621

RECEIVED
Mr. S.G. Crowl
1311 63rd Stroot APR 18 1889
Emeryville, Ca. 94608 McLAREN

Subject: Soil Remediation at 5800 Christie Ave. Emeryville.

Dear Mr. Crowley:

Thank you for the fee deposit check, remediation action and site
safety pilans submitted to our office concerning the facility listed
above. The plans have been reviewed by our staff and approval 1is

granted for their implementation.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact,
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

c%m z?/pém%j;"

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB

cc; Walter Loo, Principal Geohydrologist
McLaren Environmental Engineering
080 Atlantic Avenue
Suite 100
Alameda, Ca. 94501




Mclaren Environmental Engineering

April 20, 1989

Mr. Milton Feldstein

Air Pollution Control Officer

Bay Area Air Quality Hanagement District
939 Ellis Street -
San Franclsco, CA 94109

Dear Mr. Feldstein:

NOTIFICATION OF INTERTION TO EXCAVATE

This letter presents OCroley and Herring Investment Company’s (CHIC)
{ntention to excavate soil located on site at 5800 Christie Street,
Emeryville, Califormia. McLaren 1s the remediation consultant to CHIGC,
The scheduled starting date of this excavation is on or during the week

of April 24, 1989.

The proposed total excavation will be less than 100 cubic yards of soll.
Concentrations of organic compounds detected In the soil average less than

Organic compounds which have been detected include; Carbom

500 ppm.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane,

Tetrachloride, Ethyl Benzene, Toluene,
Trichlorocethene, Xylenes, and Gasoline.

Remediation action and site safety plans were submitted to and reviewed
by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and approval was
granted for their implementation (see attached letter). If you have any
questions please call me at (415) 521-5200.

Amy Brownell
Assistant Engineer

Attachment

0420LCD1

980 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 100, Alameda, CA 84501 (4 15) 521-5200
Headquarters: 11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696




APPENDIX B

EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLE TEST RESULTS

Volatile Organic Compound Analysis Samples A-1, A-2, B, C, D,
E-1, E-2, and F

Testing Engineers, Inc. Backfill Compaction Report




McLaren Analytical Laboratory
Chain of Custody Record

dny D G
'HIC (O . R /
PROJECT DESIGNATION ¢ . SAMPLES TAKEN BY: U’ raund

: SAMPLE TYPE

AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATEH SoIL | SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
) COMP 'i GRAB NO. CONTAINER(S) REQUIﬂh
g eno | 5[1 i, X lo2d053| BUSS Sespg)  EPAKZGD

T 7

FIELD DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY [J

STOHAGE‘&‘( REFRIGERATOB)ﬁiD SECURED (I YES

FREEZER anNo
RELINOUISHED BY \N.\%dﬂ RECEIVED BY:- DATETIME
< - L0
é""ﬂmv BRD w NE L] ‘5/[/B Ry Sl
HELINOUISH’ED Y- RECEIVED BY- BATETIME
RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:" DATE/TIME
M}Q Wﬁmﬁw AiCHABL M. LEUZIIIURG /%7 | (9200
METHOD'OF SHIPMENT:
C—co E}( e 10309’95#@1
LABORATORY DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS C 34,75 . ... STORAGETY 20 REFRIGERATOHE o 237 SECURED
N LD C S ONDITION FREEZER 1D r A
CABINET O YES NO

" PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

E=E.E McLaren Environmental Engineering

H!!""l!lui...

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696




) P Nszx
McLaren Analytical Laboratory 12209532

Chain of Custody Record
y 7 Y s

, 77 |
PROJECT DESIGNATION C H’]C, VG SAMPLES TAKEN BY” {“Mﬂr\}(u BREAMMELC ‘
SAMPLE TYPE
AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATEHR SoIL SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
COMP | GRAB NO. CONTAINER(S) REQUIRED
- . \ ORASS .
€2 54 1245 | o3l Kitie | £Pk %2

=

FIELD DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY O

STORAGE Iﬁ HEFHIGEHATOH»Q D SECURED [JYES

) FREEZER 71D [INO
RELINCWNSHED BY:" . RECEIVED BY:" DATE/TIME

P kog | 2.3
way ﬁ)q M BRI 95085 | i<
RELINQUISHED BY:" - | RECEIVED BY:" DATE/TIME
RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:” ’7 . DATETIME
—prim Yo omemame gyl 9208

METHOD OF SHIPMENT:

Tefkx 47279252003

LABORATORY DISPOSITION:

IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS C STORAGE REFRIGERATOR — ujﬁ‘-_‘*(_g “Ho SECURED
' FREEZER =D O O
CABINET Z D YES NO

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

McLaren Environmental Engineering
11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696




PRO.ECT DESIGNATION

McLaren Analytical Laboratory

Chain of Custody Record

CHlc 1O

L F 17y
Ne 209531

art

SAMPLES TAKEN BY: A/ [/

A

SAMPLE TYPE
SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATER soIL | SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
‘ . COMP | GRAB NO. | CONTAINER(S) REQUIRED ~—~-—___
' . Asg 2505
8 S Klosnsy| Xl,e | 4 20—
¥ C | I3Y5 * 029859 | EPh G o QIo7E
% D v s  loasost] ¥ | een gaq0r
. R ﬁ -5__ o
- ﬁrl 5/":{{5’9 e Y 102506 H D P}%,jce\:n E0n g_}w_*—zw
& € 57’495) 945 X |029058| v EPA 924000
l } 2 S0s2
£ 5(”{39 400 x| 029060 v N IEE
FIELD DISPOSITION: S §cvf‘~{y(';' A Yeq //W M,L{/f s
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY O wer Shf- 575V
STORAGE REFRIGERATOR%iiD SECURED (1 YES '
FREEZER oD ano
AELINQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY:" ATE
M /"V'“"‘I B riy M,Q[Q T F) GQ?*"T‘F %5 /.:Sj
RELINQUISHED BY:* RECEIVED BY:" DATE/TIME
RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:" DATE/TIME
Didd T Mot e [
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: /7 .
FEQEx 203 1257858
LABORATORY DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS O STORAGE [J REFRIGERATOR & 1D J 536 SECURED
FREEZER 0D &2 O
CABINET O D YES NO

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

= Mclaren Environmental Engineering

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 895670

(916) 638-3636



Project:

Sample
Location:

Sample
Number:

HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8240

_CHIC 1.0

#A1

029057

COMPQUND

Chloromethane
Bromemethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
1,1-Dichlorocethene
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichlorcoethene(cis/trans)
Chloroform

Freon 113
1,2~-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichlorocethene

Benzene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
2-Hexanone
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylene

K aola Reviewed By:

AL vuuoun

Lab ID: 25048

Date
Sampled: 05/03/89

Date
Analyzed: _05/06/88
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/kg ug/kg
(ppb) (ppb)
< 10 10.
< 10 10.
< 10 10.
< 10 10.
180. 25.
< 25 25.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
8. 5.
< 5 5.
11i. 5.
< 5 5.
< 25 25.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< B 5.
< 5 5.
19. 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 25 25.
< 25 25.
< 5 5.
< 10 10.
< 5.
< 5.
< 5.
< 5.
< 5.




Lab ID:_25048

GCMS 8240 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

Compounds % Recovery Seil Matrix
S1 = DP4-1,2-Dichloroethane 104 70-121
52 = D&-Toluene 116 81-117
53 = 4-Bromefluorchenzene 92 74-121
Comments:




HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8240

Project: CHIC 1.0
Sample

Location: _#A2 North End
Sample

Number: 029053

CCMPOUND

Chlorcmethane
Bromomethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane
Methylene Chloride
Acetone
Carbon Disulfide
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene(cis/trans)
Chlorcform
Freon 113
1,2~Dichloroethane
2-Butancne
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2~Dichloropropane
trans-1,3~Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Benzene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
cis-1,3- chhloropropene
Bromoform
4~Methyl-2-pentanone
2-Hexanone
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
Styrene
Total Xylene

Lab ID:

Date
Sampled:

Date
Analyzed:

ANALYTE

CONCENTRATION

ug/kg
(ppb)

25
25
25
25
65
63
i3
13
13
120.
13
13
13
63
13
13
13
13
13
100.
13
13
13
13
13
63
63
13
25
110.
< 13
< 13
< 13
< 13

ANANAAANAANAAA AAAANANANA

AANAAANAANANA

24911

05/01/89

05/22/89

REPORTING
LIMIT
ug/kg
{(ppb)

25.
25.
25.
25.
65.
&63.
13.
13.
13,
13.
13.
13.
13.
63.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.
63.
63.
13.
25,
13.
13.
13.
13.
13.

Analyst: Xaflun Mm; Reviewed By: ; i,W‘E%Date 05/23/89

L. A. Mooney

MclLaren

Laboratory UT?ZZiiifT§R§C;i\,E;aﬂA—**~———

CE;/y. Baktell




Lab ID:_24911

GCHMS 8240 SBURROGATE % RECOVERY

Compounds % Recovery Soll Matrix
S1 = D4-1,2-Dichlorocethane =] 70-121
52 = D8-Toluene 100 81-117
S3 = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-121

Comments: Results as reported have been blank corrected.




Project:

Sample

VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANIC COMPCUNDS

EPA METHOD 8010 (MODIFIED)

CHIC 1.0

Location: #B

Sample
Number:

029054

COMPOUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane
Methylene Chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
i,1,1l-Trichloreoethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1l,2-Dichloropropane
C-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethylene
Chlorodibromomethane
1,1,2~Trichloroethane
t-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane

Page 1

Lab

Date

ID:

25045

Collected: _05/02/89

Date

Analyzed: _05/12/89

ANALYTE

CONCENTRATION

AAAAAANANANANAA

130000.

A AN A

150000.

ANANAANA

ug/kg
{ppb)

2000
2000
300
2000
10000
200
200
200
200
200
200

200
300
200
300

300
300
300
300
300

REPORTING
LIMIT
ug/ kg
(ppb)

2000.
2000.
300.
2000.
10000.
200.
200.
200.
200.
200.
200.
200.
200.
300.
200.
300.
200.
300.
300.
300.
300.
300.




COMPOUND

Tetrachlorcethylene

Chlorobenzene

Surrogate recovery {(percent):

Bromochloromethane
Bromofluorobenzene

ANATLYTE

CONCENTRATION

1500,
< 200%*

101%
92%

Comments: * Chlorobenzene detected at 100 ppb.

analyst: Juwhe Sgwa

Reviewed B

T. Leyesal

Labora

Page 2

REPORTING

ILIMIT

200.
200.




VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
EPA METHOD 8020

Project: _CHIC 1.0 Lab ID: 25045
Sample Date
Location:_ 4B collected: 05/02/89
Sample Date
Number: 029054 Analyzed: _05/12/89%
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION _ LIMIT _
ug/ kg ug/kg
(ppb) (pph)
Benzene < 200 200.
Toluene - 180000, =* 200.
Chlorobenzene < 200 ** 200.
Ethylbenzene 3800. 200.
Total Xylene 28000. 200.

Surrogate recovery (percent)
Trifluorotoluene 98%

Comments: ** Chlorobenzene detected at 100 ppb.
* Qutside of linear range.

Analet:aZU&%, £, Juwd Reviewed By ate:05/22/89

.

M. Bariell




VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
EPA METHOD 8010 (MODIFIED)

Project: _CHIC 1.0 ' Lab ID: 25046

Sample Date

Location:_#C Collected: _05/02/89

Sample bate

Number: 029055 Analyzed: _05/10/89

ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATTON LIMIT
ug/kg ug/ kg
{ppb) . (ppb)

Chloromethane < 2000 2000.
Bromomethane < 2000 2000.
vinyl Chloride < 300 300.
Chloroethane < 2000 2000.
Methylene Chloride < 10000 10000.
Trichlorofluoromethane < 200 200.
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 200 200.
1,1-Dichloroethane < 200 200.
Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethylene < 200 200.
Chlorocform < 200 200.
1,2-Dichloroethane < 200 200.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 23000. 200,
Carbon Tetrachloride < 200 200.
Bromodichloromethane < 300 200.
1,2-Dichloropropane < 200 200.
C-1,3-Dichloropropene < 300 200.

Trichloroethylene 42000. 200.

Chlorodibromomethane < 300 300.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 300 . 200.
t-1,3-Dichloropropene < 300 ©200.
Bromoform < 300 300.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 300 300.

Page 1




COMPOUND

Tetrachlorcethylene
Chlorcbhenzene

Surrogate recovery (percent}):

Bromochloromethane
Bromofluorobenzene

Comments:

Analyst: CZ kf%c&;;;AﬂNJ Reviewed B

ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
< 200 200.
< 200 200.
99%
70%
ate:05/22/89

A. Putnam jﬁ%ﬁ(/}
Laboratory Director: NN ?iyv”“

Page 2

J. . Bartell




VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
EPA METHOD 8020

Project: _CHIC 1.0 Lab ID: 25046
Sample Date
Location:_#C Collected:_05/02/89
Sample Date
Number: 029055 Analyzed: _05/10/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
~ug/kg ug,/kg
(ppb) (Ppb)
Benzene < 200 200.
Toluene 320000. * 200.
Chlorobenzene < 200 200.
Ethylbenzene 9300. 200.
Total Xylene 48000. 200.

Surrogate recovery (percent)
Trifluorotcluene 99%

Comments: * Outside of linear range.

Analyst: 17 ﬁ%ﬂ?zk——- Reviewed B§::;;>*;:2§%?,;;%é;;Z;;te 05/22/89
é;;;jﬁ. M. Hoc%éng)
Laboratéry Director: {vh

T M. Bar&f}l




Project:

Sample

VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

EPA METHOD 8010 (MODIFIED)

—CHIC 1.0

Location: #D

Sample
Number:

029056

COMPQUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorocethylene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethylene
Chlcocroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropreopane
C-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichlorcethylene
Chlorodibromomethane
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
t-1,3~-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Page 1

Lab

Date

ID:

25047

Collected: 05/03/89

Date

Analyzed: _05/10/89

ANALYTE

CONCENTRATION

AAAANAMAANAAA

AANA

AAANANNM

ug/ kg
(ppb)

2000
2000
300
2000
10000
200
200
200
200
200
200
1000.
200
300
200
joo
18000.
300
300
300
300
300

REPORTING
LIMIT
ug/kg

(ppb)

2000.
2000.
300.
2000.
10000.
200.
200.
200.
200.
200.
200.
200.
200.
300.
200.
300.
200.
300.
300.
300.
300.
300.




ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPQUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
Tetrachloroethylene < 200 200.
Chlorobenzene < 200 200.
Surrogate recovery (percent):
Bromochloromethane 122%
Bromofluocrobenzene 120%

Comments:

Analyst: ﬂ “fyui Reviewed w %a‘ce:o5522189

A. Pdtnam ijjfdf M. HO?Z;K/)
Laboratory Director: YV\JQZZJNF—"“
@. Baytpll

Page 2




VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

EPA METHOD 8020

Project: _CHIC 1.0

Sample

Location:_#D

Sample

Number: 029056
COMPOUND
Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylene
Surrogate recovery (percent)

Comments:

Analyst: C].bféjﬁ;ﬂ*

Lab ID: _ 25047
Date
Collected: 05/03/89
Date
Analyzed: _05/10/88
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/kg ug/ kg
{ppb) (ppb)
< 200 200.
1800. 200.
< 200 200.
< 200 200.
< 200 200.

A. Putnam

Reviewed B Q%éZi;/%::;e 06/22/89
J. M. Hoch
ww(

Laboratory Director:

. Barfell



VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
EPA METHOD 8010 (MODIFIED)

Project: _CHIC 1.0 Lab ID: 25049

Sample Date

Location:_$#E1 Collected:_05/03/89

Sample Date

Number: 029058 Analyzed: _05/10/89

ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOQUND CONCENTRATICHN LIMIT
ug/kg ug/kg
(PPb) (ppb)

Chloromethane < 2000 2000.
Bromomethane < 2000 2000.
Vinyl Chloride < 300 300.
Chloroethane < 2000 2000.
Methylene Chloride < 10000 10000.
Trichlorofluoromethane < 200 200.
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 200 200.
1,1-Dichloroethane < 200 200.
Trans-1,2-Dichlorocethylene < 200 200.
Chloroform < 200 200.
1,2-Dichloroethane < 200 200,
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 500. 200,
Carbon Tetrachloride < 200 200.
Bromodichloromethane < 300 300.
1l,2-Dichloropropane < 200 200.
C-1,3-Dichloropropene < 300 300.

Trichlorcethylene 800. 200.

Chlorodibromomethane < 300 300.
1,1,2~-Trichloroethane < 300 300.
t-1,3-Dichloropropene < 300 300.
Bromoform < 300 i - 300,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcoethane < 300 300.

Fage 1

= McLaren

..u[[

I




ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOQUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
Tetrachloroethylene < 200 200,
Chlorobenzene < 200 200.
surrogate recovery (percent):
Bromochloromethane 102%
Bromoflucrcbenzene 106%

Comments:

ate:06/22/89

Analyst: K} “?&J»—ﬁ_ Reviewed By: Z
A. Putnam ¥. M. Hoch”

Laboratory Director;

Page 2

J.\ M. Baftell



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS
l EPA METHOD 8020
I Project: _CHIC 1.0 Lab ID: 25049
Sample Date
l Location:_#E1 Collected:_05/03/89
' Sample Date
I Number: 029058 Analyzed: _05/10/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
l COMPOUND CONCENTRATION __LIMIT
ug/kg ug/kg
(ppb) (ppb)
Benzene 700. ' 200.
l Toluene 700. 200.
Chlorobenzene < 200 200.
I Ethylbenzene 600, 200.
I Total Xylene 1100. 200.
Surrogate recovery (percent) 97%
l Comments:
Analyst: C( ﬂu_/éj:—\. Reviewed
I J. M. Hoc
Laboratory Dlrector'




Project:

Sample

Location:

Sample
Number:

HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8240

CHIC 1.0
E 2

028531

COMPQUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2~-Dichloroethene(cis/trans)
Chloroform

Frecon 113
1,2-Dichlorgethane
2—-Butanone
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichlcoropropene
Trichloroethene

Benzene
1,1,2~Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
2-Hexanone
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene '
Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylene

<
Reviewed By:d

Laboratory Di

ANALYTE
CONCENTRATION
ug/kg
{ppb)

AAAA!’\AAAAAAAAA/\AAAAAAAAJ\AAAAAAI\.AAA

10
10
io0
10
25
25

mmyoyn

SN .8]
Mmooy e

1.....!

Lab ID: 25168
Date
Sampled: 65/04/89
Date

Analyzed: _05/06/89

REPORTING
LIMIT
ug/kg

(Ppb)

10.
10.
10.
10.
25.
25.
5.
5‘,
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
25.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.




Lab ID: 2Hh168

GCMS8 8240 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

Compounds % Recovery Soil Matrix
31 = D4-1,2-bPichloroethane 108 70-121
52 = D8-Toluene 1085 81-117
33 = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 117 74~121
Comments:




Project:

Sample
Location:

Sample
Number:

VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
EPA METHOD 8010 (MODIFIED)

CHIC 1.0

—tF

0238060

COMPOUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane
Methylene Chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethylene
Chlorcform
1,2-Dichlcroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
C-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethylene
Chlorodibromomethane
1,1,2~-Trichloroethane
t-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Page 1

Lab ID: _25050

Date

Collected:_05/03/89

Date

Analyzed: _05/12/89

ANALYTE
CONCENTRATION
ug/kg
(pph)

10000
10000
3000
10000
30000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
2000
280000.
2000
3000
2000
3000
300000.%*
3000
3000
3000
3000
3000

ANANANANAANANANANMAA

AAANAAPRPAAMARA

REPORTING

LIMIT

ug/kg
(ppb)

10000.
103800.
3000.
10600.
30000.
2000.
2000.
2000.
2000.
2000.
2000.
2000.
2000.
3000.
2000.
3000.
2000.
3000.
3000.
3000.
3000.
3000.



ANALYTE REFPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
Tetrachloroethylene 5800, 2000.
Chlorobenzene 18000. 2000.
Surrogate recovery (percent):
Bromochloromethane 105%
Bromofluorobenzene 92%

Comments: 1:10 dilution used in analysis.
* Outside linear range.

Analyst: Eﬁmﬁi Z éfﬂg Reviewed B %::e 05/22/89
T. Leyesa J. M. Ho

Laboratory Director:

.:r. M. Baxi,e*ll

Page 2




VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPQUNDS
EPA METHOD 8020

Project: _CHIC 1.0 Lab ID: 25050
Sample Date
Location:_#F Collected:_05/03/89
Sample Date
Number: 029060 Analyzed: _05/12/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPQUND CONCENTRATTION —LIMIT
ug/kg ug/kg
(ppb) {(ppk)
Benzene < 2000 2000.
Toluene 2700000, * 2000.
Chlorobenzene 18000. 2000.
Ethylbenzene 14000. 2000.
Total Xylene 35000. 2000.

Surrogate recovery (percent)
Triflucorotoluene 84%

Comments: * Outside of linear range.
1:10 dilution use in analysis.

Analyst:Jjggﬁg_flg%ggk___Reviewed B Date:05/22/89
T. Leyes

. M. Ho@2;5</
Laboratory Director: {Y\ﬁglg’ﬁ‘\

Ci;:y. BaXtell




‘ Quality Assurance Services
Marterials Consulting

Testing Engineers, Inc.

PROJECT MNO: 50028 "c" TYPE OF INSPECTION PLACE OF INSPECTION
PROJECT NAMEZ: Christie Ave. Backfill Nuclear Density Jobsite
5800 Christie Ave., Emeryville, Client
Job #59201-002 WORK REQUEST NO: H1028 JONE: 1
DATE: | 5-4-89
HOURS : 4
INSPECTOR:{ Glasser |
Reporied to: _ Amy Browneii Company: _ McClaren Engineering
reature: Trench backfill
Field Test Procedure: ASTM D2922 & D3017 Lab Test Procedure: ASTM D1557

Material Descriotion Opt. Moist. Max. Density Lab Ref. #
i- Light brown sand 13.3% 1.93 g/cc EﬂZl?
3.
4.

FIELD TzST RESULTS

_ Field Field Curve Ret. Proj.
Location Elav. Dens. Moist. No. Coms. Soec.
East side of building g/cc " I -
1 20" S of N face FSG 1.87 11.2 1 96 90
2 40' S of N face FSG 1.84 14.1 1 95 90
3 2' S of N face FSG 1.80 11.7 1 83 90
4 10' N of S face FSG 1.86 10.8 1 9% 90
NOTE: Test results constitute the reporting of factual information derived from test{s)

made by our laboratory following prescribed procedures. These test results
~should not be considered as an engineering opinion with respect thereto.

3cc: McClaren Engineering
980 Atlantic Ave. STE 100
Alameda, CA 94501

Reviewed by “— " -QES}“-f*—f*J“”

M. Isaak, C.E. #14708
Expiration Date 3-31-93

401 Aldo Avenue. Santa Clara Califnrnis BEAEASANA = AAD AGG GARN . —ass eam ma= ~—=




LABORATORY NO.  1M217

REPORT OF SOIL TESTS DATE: 5-5-89

JOB DATA! 50028 *“C"

Christie Ave. Backfill

5800 Christie Ave,

Emeryville, Client Job

#50201-002

SAMPLE DATA: Sampled 5-4-89 from
east side of building.

(93
O
(o)

980 Atlantic Ave. STE 100
Alameda, CA 94501

VISUAL CLASSIFICATION: PLASTIC CHARACTERISTICS:
tight brown sand S
MAXIMUM DENSITY DETERMINATION: LiQu:g:' letlt. %
Method ASTM D1557 Plastic Limit, % Not Tested
Optimum Moisture, % 13.3 Plasticity Index
Maximum Cry Density 1,93 g/cc SAND EGUIVALENT TEST: S.E =
{Ibs. cu. ft.) 120.7 pcf Not Tested
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McClaren Engineering ’ .
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M. Isaak, C.E. #14708
Expiration Date 3-31-

Reviewed by

9festing Engineers, Inc.

Quality Assurance Services
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06/29/89

APPENDIX C

SOII. TREATMENT LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Soil Samples (4)
Soil Samples (6)

Soil Samples (4)




fFoR  /MoBIc ][é\ M S

I McLaren Analytical Laboratory Ne 209523
I Chain of Custody Record
us. - /1l
I PROJECT DESIGNATION C H\ C_ 1.0 SAMPLES TAKEN BY:* L./ AN MC@&E
SAMPLE TYPE
I AHEA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATER S0IL SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
. COMP | GRAB NO. CONTAINER(S) REOUIRED
' 300 5098 % ¥ _
| 5 [depo X ootsss| P85 |\ g
5 5,; 1230 ooq_c}gj
M Ay F £Yys >< Aoy 9D ( W
l 1 ﬁ(‘j T¥GE A0yq9 | r—
lefis L losqggz
\ b l430 T Toowa 92 )
Ag L500 7S 60499y
| \Ag oS A 08345 1
( L 0517996 BRI
| ( el D 7 ~ 204937 ) wzgo
- [8]6)
ey e | | g < Jeod  Tr
le ks e
l / ?%? / I%]DD >( °‘@§Z}j / f O’%M{”‘M
15 62
& gﬂ \L( IU'BD ? 0285 39 v \ st An ‘J 4
I ./ 8782
FIELD DISPOSITION;
l IMMEDIATE DELIVERY (O
STORAGE O REFRIGERATOR SECURED [ YES
I / FREEZER a o ONO

ISHED BY:* RECEIVED BY:* ecs;) DATETIME
VY B St 6-6f5]/0.30

—RE iN(?UISHED yr 77 AR E@) RECEIVED BY:* DATE/TIME

S Sl Ly D cbimonc 6689 | 1]520

RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:" gﬁa DATE/TIME

METHOD OF SHIPMENT:

LABORATORY DISPOSITION:

I IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS J STORAGE [ REFRIGERATOR 1 1D

SECURED
FREEZER a o O O
CABINET Ol YES NC

“ PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

=% = McLaren Environmental Enginéering
11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696




Ronaldﬁﬁfééééﬁﬁéz

1678 Reliez Valley Road

McLaren Engineering Inc.

980 Atlantic Ave. Sulte #100
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Walter Loo

Sample Number

068059

Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

Date Sampled: 06-05-89
Date Received: 06-06-89
Date Reported: 06-14-89

Sample Description

Proj # CHIC1.0

AB Soil

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

J o= o B o 1= U <BH0
Bromomethane........cccceea..n <100
Bromodichloromethane.......... <50
Bromoform. .. ... oot e e <50
Carbon tetrachloride.......... <50
Chlorobenzene. . ...o.ueeeeeeenenn <50
Chloroethane....... e e aaaan <100
Z2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...... <50
Chloroform. ... ..ov o incceannnn <H0
Chioromethane..... ... i <100
Dibromechloromethane........ .. <80
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... ........ <50
1.2-Dichloroethane. .. ... ...... <50
1,1-Dichlorocethene............ <50

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Lab Director

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene... <50
i,2-Dichloropropane. . ...... <50
1.3-Dichloropropene........ <b0
Ethylbenzene. .....c.u.cc--- <50
Methyvlene chloride......... <50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. <50
Tetrachloroethene.......... <50
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane... ... 180
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <50
Trichlorocethene........... 1,100
TOlUBNE . « e vsceennnnennin-.. <BO
Vinvl chloride. ... ..o v- <100
i,2-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
1,4~Dichlorobenzene........ <100
Total Xvlenes.....ccvcuene-n <50

NOTE: Analysis was performed using
methods 8010 and 8020




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Rood

Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

McLaren Engineering Inc.

980 Atlantic Ave. Suite 8100
Alameda, CA 894501

Attn: Walter Loo

Sample Number

0639058

Date Sampled: 06-05-89
Date Received: 06-06-89
Date Reported: 06-14-89

Sample Description

FProj # CHICL.O

AB Soil

PRICRITY POLLUTANTS

Benzene. ...t recneee e <50
Bromomethane......... e e e e <100
Bromodichloromethane. ... .. .... <50
Bromoform. . « o v i i i h i e e e eaaa <50
Carbon tetrachloride.......... <50
Chlorobenzene. . oo e eeeceanenn <50
Chlorocethane. ... ... .0t <100
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...... <50
Chloroform. ..o eieenn-n <50
Chloromethane. ..., <100
Dibromochloromethane. .. ... ... <50
i1.1-Dichloroethane............ <50
i.2-Dichloroethane............ <50

1.1-Dichlorocethene............ <50

" MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Evans
Lak Director

trans-1.2-Dichlorocethene... <50
1,2-Dichloropropane........ <b0
1,3-Dichloropropene........ <50
Ethylbenzene.........«-cecu.- <50
Methylene chloride......... <50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. <50
Tetrachloroethene. .. .... ... <50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...... 580
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane...... <50
Trichloroethene. .. ........ 1,100
Toluene. . .« vt e nsnnana 88
Vinyl chloride. ... ... ....... <100
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ <160~
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene........ <100
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
Total Xvlenes.......c....... <50

NOTE: Analysis was performed using
methods 8010 and 8020



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 - (415) 945-1266

McLaren Engineering Inc.

980 Atlantic Ave. Suite #100
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Walter Loo

Date Sampled: 06-05-88
Date Received: 06-06-83
Date Reported: 06-14-8%9

Sample Description

I ————— LRt R

Sample Number

068080 Proj # CHIC1.0
B4 Soil
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb

|2y e VA =7 e 1= <50 trans-1,2-Dichloroethens... <50
Bromomethane. ... ... aaann <100 1,2-Dichloropropane........ <50
Bromodichloromethane.......... <50 1,3-Dichloropropene. ....... <50
Bromoform. « oo i e e i ccanaena <50 Ethylbenzene.......-c.-..-. <H0
Carbon tetrachloride.......... <50 Methyvlene chloride......... <50
Chlorobenzene. .. oo eneenean- <50 i,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. <50
Chloroethane. .. ..ccceeueeenann= <100 Tetrachloroethene.......... <50
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...... <50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane..... 1,700
Chloroform. . @ ove i e ecacanasnnn <50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <50
Chloromethane. .. ....ceenencann <100 Trichloroethene. .. ...... ... 300
Dibromochloromethane. .. .. .. ... <50 Bl AR T=Y oY= J R S Z50
1,1-Dichloroethane............ <50 Vinyl chloride.......... ... <100
i,2-Dichloroethane......c...... <50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
1,1-Dichloroethene............ <50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ <100

1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ <100

Total Xylenes. ... vaeo-e-nn <B0

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald fG’ . évans

Lab Director

NOTE: Analysis was performed using
methods B010 and B0OZ0




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Volley Road
Lafayefte, CA 94549 - (415) 945-1266

McLaren Engineering Inc.

980 Atlantic Ave. Suite #100

Alameda, CA 94501 Date Sampled: 06-05-89

Attn: Walter Loo Date Received: 06-06-8B
Date Reported: 06-14-88

Sample Number Sample Description
069061 Proj # CHIC1.0
B9 Seil

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

Benzene. (...l e e e <50 trans—1,2-Dichloroethene. .. <50
Bromomethane. .. .....¢ccueuen... <100 1,2-Dichloropropane........ <50
Bromodichloromethane. ... .. .... <50 1,3-Dichloropropene........ <50
Bromoform. .. ... iiiniiannnn <50 Ethylbenzene...........c.... <00
Carbon tetrachloride.......... <50 Methylene chloride......... <50
Chlorobenzene. ......c.oueemuane.n <50 '1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. <50
Chloroethane. .. .. oot imunennn <100 Tetrachloroethene.......... <50
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...... <50 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane...... <50
Chloroform........ .. ouiunmunn- <50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <50
Chloromethane.......ccienoo.n <100 Trichloroethene............ <b0
Dibromochloromethane.......... <50 R RO T=7 o= U S <b0
1,1-Dichloroethane............ <50 Vinyl chloride......... . ...%100
1.2-Dichloroethane............ <50 1,2-Dichlorobenzens........ <100
1,1-Dichloroethene............ <50 1,3-Dichleorobenzene. ....... <100
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ <100

- Total Xvlenes....veeeeue.s <50

MOBILE‘CHEM LABS

Ronald G. EBEvans NOTE: Analysis was performed using
Lab Director methods 8010 and 8020



McLaren Analytical Laboratory N° 209698
Chain of Custody Record

.,

pROJECT DESIGNATION  Chee (.8 SAMPLES TAKEN BY:* gmfjdd@%/; Bl‘ocjwﬂf A
L /4

SAMPLE TYPE
AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATER sOIL | SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
COMP | GRAB NO. CONTAINER(S) REQUIRED
i 27351 | 7 - OO0, BO20, Mivedes |
iz \ QJI[@IB? X OAFIAT2 BM% tube 15\\;pkuu5,gxmwa.nc\
ﬁi / IZP YT chv2Cg 7
Lompos. He { X Z j;:;: \
A e \
he R B X |oasase
A ) OFNSF /
2 ¥ | oasass
AS _J % |0a5a55 J / ,
Bi o2 IRE0 /
B2 K | or26/
B3 ) G2
R4 | wompeste | opoae3
- é 6arp e SF-Sa1AR
%;, X O20es
g; ) O
2 ¥ lopvaey .
59/ ¥ |oovad v
FIELD DISPOSITION: ',x.jo'j" = ! / 'PJS”CKETE / C!oMPan7'£,
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY [J R A g” B SAMPLES
STORAGE[]  REFRIGERATOR [J ID SECURED [IYES / £~ DAY TUfWA o ax
FREEZER .~ O ID O NO
REGEIVER BY:* DATE/TIME
Gobyscoheslt™®  /fe/B/50
RECEIVED BY:* DATE/TIME
5 6-8¢ 430
RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:” DATE/TIME
/ %z:w&’ ﬁéﬁ 4,70

METHOD OF SHIPMENT:

LABORATORY DISPOSITION:

IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS O] STORAGE 3 REFRIGERATOR SECURED
FREEZER OID ?’ ]
CABINET (s YES NO

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

it
il

= MecLaren Environmental Engineering
11101 White Hock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (9186) 638-3696‘;"~;:: -

~




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road

Lafayette, CA 94549 - {415) 945-1266

McLaren Engineering lInc.

980 Atlantic Ave. Suite #100
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Walter Loo

Sample Number

069115

Date Sampled: 06-16-89
Date Received: 06-16-89
Date Reported: 06-21-89

Sample Description

Proj # CHICL1.0

Comp. A4 SOIL

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

Benzene........ i iinaan.
Bromomethane. ... ......ccocin.n
Bromodichloromethane.........
Bromoform.............. S
Carbon tetrachloride.........
Chlorcbenzene. . ....c.ueeeennn-
Chlorcethane. . ... .ccecueennnn.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.....
Chloroform. ... cccecenmnnannn
Chloromethane..........c.co...
Dibromochloromethane. . ... ....
1,1-Dichlorcethane...........
1,2-Dichloroethane...........
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... ... ....

MOBILE CHEM LABS

e
Ronald G. Evans

-Lab Director

<50 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..
<100 1,2-Dichloropropane. .. .....
<50 1,3-Dichloropropene........
<50 Ethylbenzene. ... ..o
<50 Methvlene chloride.........
<50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..
<100 Tetrachloroethene..........
<50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane......
<50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane......
<100 Trichloroethene............
<50 TolueNne . @it et i v e s s mmr e
<50 Vinvl chloride.............
<50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene. .......
<50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene........

1,4-Dichlorobenzeng........
Total Xyvlenes......-ceeeeua:

NOTE: Analysis was performed using
methods B0O10 and 8020



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Rellez Valley Road

Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

McLaren Engineering Inc.

980 Atlantic Ave. Suite #100
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Walter Loo

Sample Number

089116

Date Sampled: 06-16-88
Date Received: 06-16-89
Date Reported: 06-21-89

Sample Description

Proj # CHIC1.0

Comp. B6 SOIL

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

Benzene. . ... e it it e <50
Bromomethane. .. ... ..o -- <100
Bromodichloromethane.......... <50
Bromoform. - c i v e i r et e m e e <50
Carbon tetrachloride.......... <50
Chlorcbenzene........cueeeenean <50
Chloroethane...... ..o nnn. <100
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...... <80
Chloroform. . ....c.c.cueeeaenannn <B0
Chloromethane. ... ... ... <100
Dibromochloromethane. ... ...... <50
1,1-Dichlorcethane............ <50
1,2-Dichloroethane............ <50
1,1-Dichloroethene............ <H0

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Roné&d'G- Evans
Lab Director

trans—-1,2-Dichloroethene...
1,2-Dichloropropans........
1,3-Dichloropropene........
Ethylbenzene.......... ...+
Methylene chloride.........
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..
Tetrachlorcethene. .. ... ....
1,1,1-Trichloroethane......
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane......
Trichloroethene............
TOlUBE . ¢ v e s e v m s e e acmamnen
Vinyl chloride.........---.
1,72-Dichlorobenzens........
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. .......
Total Xylenes.....ocevennn-

NOTE: Analysis was performed using
methods B010 and BOZ0



. Ronald G. Evans

MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road

Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

MclLaren Engineering Inc.

980 Atlantic Ave. Suite #100
Alameda, CA 94501

Attn: Walter Loo

Sample Number

0689100 Proj # CHIC1.0
Comp. Al-A8 SOIL
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in prb

| 2723 §1-7=3 o 1= S <50 trans—1,2-Dichloroethene. .. <50
Bromomethane. ... ..o eeenran.n. <100 1,2-Dichloropropane........ <b0
Bromodichloromethane.......... <50 1,3-Dichloropropene........ <50
Bromoform. « ..o s eeenaa <50 Ethylbenzene......cceeuenne <B0
Carbon tetrachloride.......... <H0 Methylene chloride......... <50
Chlorcbenzene. ... ..cccueee-cee-n <50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. 160
Chlorocethane..............-... <100 Tetrachloroethene.......... <50
2—-Chloroethylvinyl ether...... <50 i1,1,1-Trichloroethane. .. .. 1,200
Chloroform.. .ccuee oo cacaces <50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <50
Chloromethane. . ... ..o enn.. <100 Trichloroethene..........- 6,300
Dibromochloromethane. . ........ <50 b o R S T=1 o1 = 510
1,1-Dichloroethane......... ... <50 Vinyl chloride............. <100
1,2-Dichloroethane............ <50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
1,1-Dichloroethene............ <50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
: 1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ <100

Total Xylenes......caeeu-o- <50

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Lab Director

Date Sampled: 06-16-889
Date Received: 05-16-89
Date Reported: 06-19-89

Sample Description

e mm . ——— . ——— T —

NOTE: Analysis was performed using
methods 8010 and 8020




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valiey Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

McLaren Engineering Inc.

980 Atlantic Ave.
Alameda,

Attn:

Suite #100Q
CA 984501
Walter Loo

Sample Number

068101

PRIORITY POLLUTA

Benzene........ .. <b0
Bromomethane. .. ..... ... en.nn <100
Bromodichloromethane.......... <50
Bromoform. . ... ...t i ans <50
Carbon tetrachloride.......... <50
Chlorobenzene. .. ... ... <50
Chlorcethane.......coiv oo, <100
Z2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...... <B0
Chloroform....... ...t <50
Chloromethane...............-. <100
Dibromochloromethane. . ........ <50
i1,1-Dichlorcethane............ <50
1,2-Dichlorcethane. .. ......... <50
1,1-Dichloroethene......... ... <50
MOBILE CHEM LABS

Vi ' -

e
Ronald G . fvans NOTE:

Lab Director

Date Sampled: 06-16-89
Date Received: 06-16-839
Date Reported: 06-13-89

Sample Description
Proj # CHIC1.0
Comp. B1-BS SOIL

NTS

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene... <50
1,2-Dichloropropane........ <50
1,3-Dichloropropene........ <D0
Ethvlbenzene. ......creue-=.- <50
Methwvlene chloride......... <50
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane.. 65
Tetrachloroethene.......... <50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...... 780
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <50
Trichlorocethene........... 1,100
Tollene. « @i o eerassmnnsass- 360
Vinyl chloride...... ... <100
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.......- <100
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
Total Xylenes. ... ... .n-- <50

Analysis was performed using
methods 8010 and 8020



& OIS0 pop gl cheEm - s ol

A YRS 004310
MC aren ) CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
U’EFF [.L"C[W Q i~ Date Shipped: é HZ 7 ~ ? 7 Camer:

Sampler; 2=
Telephone: /‘-ff5 \5-1’1 Stoo Airbill Number: Cooler: ¥ 5!(15/ LCe -
SHIF TO: SEND RESULTS TO:

McLaren Analytical Laboratory

11101 White Rock Road Client Name:

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 compuny N cpirar) 980 AHanht Ao

(916) 638-3696
_ _ e Hamedee , CA 2540 (
FAX ! 52/-1547 ::dm £z(-5290

PROJECTNAME: __ CH LC — 1. O PROJECT #:
LABORATORY PROJECT (LP)} #: P.O. #:
Relinquished by: Signai eceived by: ¢ Dute: Time:
st o DO T £, 7/‘4me
Relinquished bry: csignacurc Received by: iSipraiur) e Time;
Relinquished by (Signaur) Received at lab by (Signsur) Date: © Time:
ANALYSIS REQUEST
Sample ID Sample Type of Mumber of
MNumber Description Date/Time Analysis Requested T.AT. Conainer  Conlainers Labk 1D
. CoMpesy T
o653 5 | sotc-——ﬂ—l épq - Bvio, oo . @1-55— J
'\ po535 2 ' pHOSPHORUS - e {
005353 ) 4——&{( ] P 1 '
05354 : ﬂ"f \ C#Log10E ‘
005355 . A5  pH \ ¢
05 D St A& /
005357 (1« A- \ = i
w53 58 f-§ d
07359 f9 ) f
~005 32 (0 - &~ {
op53 ©f B-2 !
0053 X . 32 7
vus3 43 B4 :
cos3 Y A5 (
2053 5 b-led1/7 f
0d53 ko 0 3-7 :
pos3 k] B-€ !!’t {
6053 48 . (9 < \ ' {

Special Instructions/Comments:

Y :\Dgsu‘e&t \D\'é'
g«:—LMP\Q-'& \0\07

Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

Expected Analytical Turn-Around Times:

) . Laboratory Disposition: Secured:
1 = Immediale Anention: 2 =Rush: 3 = Standard: 4 = Standard: Storage Refrigerator ID Yes
24 hours 48 hours ! week 2 weeks Storage FreezerID e No

McLaren Analytical Laboratory 11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 85870 816.638.3696

el e o T2 i o I g ¥




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1478 Reliez Valley Road

Lafayette, CA 94549 - (415) 945-1266

McLaren Engineering Inc.

980 Atlantic Ave. Suite #100
Alameda, CA 854501

Attn: Walter Loo

bample Number

069102

Date Sampled: 06-29-B9
Date Received: 06-29-898
Date Reported: 07-05-88

Sample Description

Proj # CHIC1.0

A3 Soil

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

Benzene.....oo i i inerannennn <H0
Bromomethane. ... ... .o veeea-.. <100
Bromodichloromethane.......... <50
Bromoform. . ... ..ottt ineenenn <50
Carbon tetrachloride.......... <BH0
Chlorobhenzene. .. ... .coieecesenn <h0
Chlorcethane.........couiienan- <100
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...... <50
Chloroform. .o ov et inieeneeanns <50
Chloromethane. ... ..o eern.-- <100
Dibromochloromethane.......... <50
1,1-Dichlorcethane............ <50
1,2-Dichloroethane............ <50
1,1-Dichloroethene............ <Bb0

MOBELE CHEM LABS .
Ronald-géygvans
Lab Pirector

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. .. <50

1,2-Dichloropropane........ <50
1,3-Dichloropropene. .. ..... <50
Ethylbenzene...........cucv.- <50
Methylene chloride..._ ...... <50
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane.. <50
Tetrachloroethene. .. ... .... <50
i,1,1-Trichlorcethane.... 1,800
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <50
Trichloroethene.......... 1,200
g e TR D T=Y o 1 SO 380
Vinvl chloride......- v <100
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
1,3-Dichlorchenzene. ....... <100
i,4-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
Total Xvlenes. . ... emnnaas <50

NOTE: Analysis was performed using
methods 8010 and 8020



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road :
Lafayette, CA 94549 » (415) 945-12

McLaren Engineering Inc.

98B0 Atlantic Ave. Suite #100

Alameda, CA 84501 Date Sampled: 06-289-88

Attn: Walter Loo Date Received: 06-29-889
Date Reported: 07-05-89

Sample Number Sample Description
069193 Proj # CHIC1.0
B6 Soil

PRICRITY POLLUTANTS

2Ty o vt 20 S <50 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene... <50
Bromomethane......... ..., <100 1,2-Dichloropropane........ <H0
Bromodichloromethane.......... <b0 1,3-Dichloropropene........ <50
BromoFOrm. « o v o vrcm e e mm e <50 Ethylbenzene.......-c.eee--- <50
Carbon tetrachloride.......... <50 Methylene chloride......... <50
Chlorchenzene. . ....ccueeeeennn- <50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane.. <50
Chloroethane......... . ... <100 Tetrachloroethene. ... ... ... <50
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...... <50 1,1,1-Trichlorocethane. ... 1,500
Chloroform. ..... ... cnenncan <50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <B0
Chloromethane. .. ....ouveeuuenn- <100 Trichloroethene.......... 2,200
Dibromochloromethane.......... <50 TollEne . v v e s v ee s e ammmaenn 270
i,1-Dichloroethane............ <50 Vinyl chloride...........-- <100
1,2-Dichloroethane............ <50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
1,1-Dichloroethene............ <50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ <100

1,4-Dichlorobenzene. ... . ... <100

Total Xylenes.....c.oeeaan- <50

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald1§%Z%§§%§L’/ NOTE: Analysis was performed using

Lab Director methods 8010 and 80Z0




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road

Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

McLaren Engineering Inc.

980 Atlantic Ave. Suite #100
Alameda, CA 84501

Attn: Walter Loo

Sample Number

069180

Date Sampled: 06-28-89
Date Received: 08-289-89
Date Reported: 06-30-89

Sample Description

Proj # CHIC1.0

Al-AQ Soil

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

Benzene. ..o i e iaenaaen et
Bromomethane. ... ... ...
Bromodichloromethane..........
Bromoform. .. ...t
Carbon tetrachloride..........
Chlorobenzene. ... .- vinvan--
Chloroethane. . ... .. .. ...
2-Chlorcethylvinvl ether..._....
Chloroform......ccecueveeann S
Chloromethane.................
Dibromochloromethane..........
1,1-Dichlorcethane........ e
1,2-Dichloroethane. . ..........
1,1-Dichloroethene.. ... .. .....

MOBILE CHEM LABS

RS
Ronald G. Evans
L,ah Director

in pprb
<H0 trans—1,2-Dichloroethene. .. <50
<100 1,2-Dichloropropane........ <b0
<H0 1,3-Dichloropropene........ <50
<50 Ethyvlbenzene....ceuwe--ore-- <50
<h0 Methylene chloride......... <H0
<H0 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. . <50
<100 Tetrachlorcoethene....... ... <50
<50 l,l,l—Trichloroethane.;...l 200
<50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <B0
<100 Trichlorcethene. . ......... 1,200
<50 o B A5 1= « U= U 210
<50 Vinyl chloride........c. ... <100
<50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
<50 1,3-Dichlorcbhenzene. . ...... <100
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ <100
Total Xvlenes.......cuoe-n- <b0

NOTE: Analysis was performed using
methods 8010 and 8020




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road

Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

McLaren Engineering Inc.

980 Atlantic Ave. Suite #100
Alameda, CA 294501

Attn: Walter Loo

Sample Number

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director

Date Sampled: 06-29-89
Date Received: (06-29-88
Date Reported: 06-30-89

Sample Description

069181 Proj # CHICL.O
B1-E9 Soil
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb

BenzZene. . i i i ittt i c e <50 trans—-1,2-Dichloroethene. ..

Bromomethane. .......oeeceennan <100 1,2-Dichloropropane.......-

Bromodichloromethane.......... <50 1,3-Dichloropropeng........

Bromoform. ... v it et i i n e <H0 Ethylbenzene. . ... .c.auoo-.-

Carbon tetrachloride.......... <50 Methyvlene chloride.........

ChlorobhenZent. @ i i eeeeeencanss <50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.

Chloreoethane.. ... ... <100 Tetrachlorgethene., .. .....-.

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...... <H 1,1,1-Trichloroethane. .. ...

Chloroform. ... .coveeeecaannnnes <50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane......

Chloromethane. .. .......onumun.. <100 Trichloroethene............

Dibromochloromethane.......... <50 TolUENE . o« s ot s acaveannsns

1,1-Dichloroethane............ <50 Vinyl chloride.......---...
- 1,2-Dichloroethane. . ... ....... <50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene........

i,1-Dichloreoethene............ <50 1,3-Dichlorobenzene........

1,4-Dichlorobenzene........
Total Xylenes. ... ..cveceen--

NOTE: Analysis was performed using
methods 8010 and B80Z0




APPERDIX D

SOIL DECLASSIFICATION LABORATORY TEST RESULTS




DETERMINATION OF THE HAZARDOUS
POTENTIAL OF A WASTE SAMPLE

Prepared for

| Mobile Chem Labs, Inc.

Prepared by

EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc.
Western Regional Operations

30 June 1989
70008.01



EA performed a static, acute screening test on two soll samples
(Sample #069100 and 069101) received from Moblle Chem Labks, Inc.,

Lafayette, California.

Test Methodology

An initia) screening biocassay was performed to determine if the
sample should be designated as a hazardous waste. The sample was
tested using juvenile fathead minnovs (Pimephales promelas) in
the manner prescribed hy the California Department of Fish and
Game Water Pollution Control Laboratory (Polisini and Bartos

1987). Test conditions are summarized in Appendix A. Minnows
vere exposed to five weight/volume concentrations of the sample:
2,000, 1,750, 1,500, 1,250 and 1,000 mg/L. Dilution and control

waters were a soft synthetic water formulated per EPA/600/4-85/
014.

Test Results

No toxic response to the concentraticns tested was demonstrated.
No significant mortality occurred in any of the concentrations
{(Table 1). Water quality values are summarized in Table 2.

This sample qualifies for a nonhazardous designation per Section
66696 of California Code of Regulations Title 22 Division 4.

152/70008.01/mobile/txt 1



TABLE 1 SUMMARY OF SURVIVAL DATA FROM (Pimephales promelas)
4~DAY TOXICITY SCREENING TEST IN SOIL SAMPLE #069100

Effluent Proportion Surviving Average
Concentration (mg/L} in Replicate Chambers Survival (%)
0 (Control) 1.00 0.90 95
1,000 1.00 1.00 100
1,250 1.00 1.00 100
1,500 1.00 1.00 100
1,750 1.00 0.90 95
2,000 1.00 1.00 100

152/70008.01/mobile/t1



TABLE 2 SUMMARY OF SURVIVAL DATA FROM (Pimephales promelas)
4-DAY TOXICITY SCREENING TEST IN SOIL SAMPLE #069101

Effluent
Concentration (mg/L)

in

Proportion Surviving
Replicate Chambers

Average
Survival (%)

0 (Control)}
1,000
1,250
1,500
1,750

2,000

152/70008.01/mobile/t2

1

1

-00

.00

.00

.00

.00

-00

0.

1

S0

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

S5

100

100

100

100

100




TABLE 3 SUMMARY OF WATER QUALITY MEASUREMENTS FOR THE Pimephales promelas
4-DAY SURVIVAL TEST IN SOIL SAMPLE #069100

Mean Value (X SE)

Test Concentration Temp DO Hardness Alkalinity Conductivity
(percent effluent) pH {C) {mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L} {umhos/cm)
Control 7.03 19.8 8.0 65.0 65.0 159.0

+0.21 +0.36 +0.55 +3.4 +3.4 +6.4
1,000 mg/L 7.53 19.6 8.2
+0.05 +0.22 +0.45
1,250 mg/L 7.47 19.6 8.1
+0.05 +0.20 +0.56
1,500 mg/L 7.48 19.6 8.0
+0.06 +0.20 +0.69
1,750 mg/L 7.48 19.6 7.9
+0.07 +0.18 +0.70
2,000 mg/L 7.47 19.6 8.0 71.8 6£5.0 172.0
+0.07 +0.20 +0.67 +6.4 +3.4 +8.3

152/70008.01/mobile/t3



TABLE 4 SUMMARY OF WATER QUALITY MEASUREMENTS FOR THE Pimephales promelas
4-DAY SURVIVAL TEST IN SOIL SAMPLE #069101

: Mean Value (X SE)
Test Concentration Temp DO Hardness Alkalinity Conductivity

{(percent effluent) pH (C) (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) {(umhos/cm)
Control 7.03 19.8 B.0O - 65.0 65.0 159.0
+0.21 +0.36 +0.55 +3.4 +3.4 +6.4
1,000 mg/L 7.19 19.6 8.2
+0.02 +0.27 +0.53
1,250 mg/L 7.30 19.6 8.2
+0.03 +0.23 +0.50
1,500 mg/L 7.38 19.6 8.0
+0.05 +0.24 +0.66
1,750 mg/L 7.42 19.6 8.2
+0.07 +0.24 +0.56
2,000 mg/L 7.43 19.6 8.0 71.8 65.0 172.0
+0.06 +0.24 +0.46 +3.4 +3.4 +13.0

152/70008.01/mobile/T4



TABLE Al1.1 SUMMARIZED TEST CONDITIONS FOR STATIC 4-DAY
FATHEAD MINNOWS (Pimephales promelas)
SURVIVAL SCREENING TEST

Client name: Mobile Chem Labs, Inc.

Test procedure or proteocol followed: California Department Fish
and Game Water Pollution Control Laboratory static acute biocassay
for hazardous waste samples

Sample description: Soil

Client sample #: 069100 EA accession #: 002275
069101 002274

Time and date of sample collection: NA

Time and date of sample receipt: 1655, 19 June 1988
Test initiation time and date: 1400, 21 June 1989
Test completion time and date: 1500, 25 June 1989

bilution water: EPA soft water

Organism lot number: FHM-028 Seurce: Thomas Fish Co.

Age: »50 days
Acclimation: 7 days
Length: 35.0 ¢cm
Range: 32.0-39.0 cm
Weight: 0.376 g

152/70008.01/mobile/al-1




NorRewawAl
ACUTE RENEWAL TOXICITY TEST
Clont: Mot o Claton Lmdac _ Tost Container: 2,5 GAL Organism: Common Name; FoMy o b #hino o mwmbam:%ﬂm:w
Pfﬂhdﬂo_nmn?.ﬁ;“_‘ Tes! Volume: 2_ (R mumm.:m Ending Date: S Time; _£3>0
Test Articte: a1 L= Tast Cumation: 16 tes : Led Mo, __5 Test Temp_-Rangs: 2@ "C ¥ 72°C
GC Tast No. FXT Diiution Waler: _E£A S of+ Source: _£Lae Thewean P o Test Salkily: °
Sample No_ & fe 1/ o Rolorence Texicant: p_& Age ol Test Organisma: ke o aluny, Acclimation Temp. Range: 15 =2 0% &
Tost: w Flaw-theu Aedmatloﬂ(dlrl}:_._:l_-ln_ra__.___—
?t-lm-:}r*— o.u»dh"‘\
Conc. Number of Live Organtsms Dissolved Oxygen (mg/) 7 Temperature (*C) pH
Cont, No,
o % ) 24 4 2| o o 2 ¥ s 72 e o 24 48 72 26 o 24 48 72 96
(o 119 1 | 9 4 (87 166 |23 |2y |1e [(94 [ 196 [12.3 L 199 |2ee |76l | 295 ] Cas | 323 | 763
C g 149 AR [0 2y 16y 19y (2 [99 g l163097 (209 [z [ 20 |709 [ 2x | €53]1.2

{600 { (o 19 1< 12 Vil 8.5 | Ly 1.0 g5 1 ¢¢ 1193 1198 (1324 199 1Zzoy (753 23513600 | 3 o 1o (o
2 10 | i@ o lio |y 189 1G9 laz [as [ £0 [199 1199 [ea | 11 lzoa (7299 73] [tse 12c: |Teo
2sof4—J0 1@ Lo lw | 187 [G] [9v | £ [9S (98] x4z oo [297 229 [15e [2m |22
Z {0 e 1o o e |85 184 al 123 lAd:2 1{FS 1197 (e | vg | 2zoug | 299 122 10sy Lasz |0 w#

ysoo f—b 1O 1/ Lo 1o | o {84 16T |av lgg (g1 (195 1197 [ aa [aa [z0/ {295 [ 727 [3s4 |am | 763
2 0 | to = o L0 86 |55 2 leg.x JB.0 1198 1197} .y | yay lzod | 27293 1225|355 |2%1 | 20/

750 — /o 10 10 12 F v 817 157 9.1 2.+ | 21¢ 11251 19.] 7y 9Fx 4200 292 1 2251359 | 353 | 965
[ 10 | (o 1o o |t 86 |41 190 lge |[€.0 (1951197 | s |ig2 |20 90292 722)3.¢4 J3.56 | 259

o6 { {0 | 1° | 4o 1o | ip 833 192 | 9y ez (g0 1196]1{9¢ [ 154 |,ag [ 200]790] 220 259 [ 351 7.57
© i 0 | W 1 0 2| /4 B1186 | a0 g |01 (19514961 s s |200 1 742] 22 113,54 | 3o |7 &l

Investigator [ e Mz L,Ln -..‘_; ey PN LING ], A, ._}\A\ /AT N N Y l.rL: s | M mls -J-"\ Ay
i

Instrumant No, _) J i | i t -~ 1 ] | v ./ ! / | s L
Tima 1900 | 1920 | ss500] j500] ;000 [ISO0 {14pd 1500 [/ 50 |10 [I]O (400 |, 500 ligeo | 15V U430 [ 140D |isoop 1500 RLN
Abalinly (mg/1) Hardness (mg/) Salintty (ppt) Conductivity {(imhos/cm) RAasidual Chiorine (pgA) Ammonia (mght}

o 24 48 7”1 9% 0 24 44 Fr ] Q 24 48 T2 | # [} 24 48 T2 96 1] 24 48 T2 96 0 24 45 721 96

Control S1> [6v LAy by 113 K84 Yl ALWAE | O | O 1o [o |2 [1HO]1S0 fieo [13n]pg
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Nop REN2wAL
ACUTE RENEWAL TOXICITY TEST

C‘hmuﬁ&.zhﬂ.&_fdm._.__* Test Contalner; ___Z_iLg_M— Organism: Common Name: F.drl\ cad Mo Beginning Date: Gl Tima: ,fi‘g
Project No_,szxﬁz%_a._l‘_t___“ Test Voluma: {11ES Scisntific Name: Ending Date: Time: JSC 0
0- ‘4-9 .

Tost Acticle: Test Duration: 3e burs Lot Mo, _ FiHan o 028 Test Temp.Range: . 207C % 3 ¢
QC Test No N A Divtion Water: £  Saf+ Source: (el Ylsesy Eodbn Tast Saliaity: o
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'rm:@ of Flow-thru Aociimation (days): __ =1
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12 e | 1w 9 8 183 Wt 1 93| Syt fror |0 | g0 |9 |ape D] I3 a7] vy |73
1006 { fo_ e | o | 1o o | 85163 |93 v [£29]19¢ [200] w3 {20020t | 705 ] 2/e | 308 | w1z 1o 1y
A o |io | 40 ™ 0 B.61 6. .t [x3x [8C 19351200 | 2.8 | 2eo) 30 {220 | 720 333 | 324 | 9.5¢
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{50075 o 1tog lio | 10| eo 187189 | as [ s l82 [493] @] 155 [ 195 | %t | 7.28| 22032 | v50]2 20
1750 | (o 19 | joi | yo | ro 812 |(o 23 fg6 1 fL 1[99 | 58 Jvas {20l [ 2381223 (3.ua |3.55] 749
7z o | jo 0] 9 g 2.6 | (0 23 | g2 [ ¥y 199 [{9. g | 198 faa, | 2321722 |343 | 355 1<)
5000 { to_| .10 T = 2 £S5 16a 93 |t [ @1 M9 199 3| s | o | 73322534 355 135
2 to | 10 (2 | 10 | ep Bl | (a3 3.3 {94 |80 |94 18T |iee| a5 ]ze0] 2385|723 (348 | 2 5¢] 757
tvostigator i3 f NG [ s | de [ ann MG IING | LT, [, Thn, (e (NG 1L | X0 (o0 [ W%] MG who Tids Lng
, Instrumont No. S ) | | { - l) { ( ! N / 1 / f I~ !
Time 1900 {400 1 ssom Luso | 150y [1430 11400 | 1500 ;00 ism [1490 [ MU [[50n [,500 | joop | 193C] #4100}, 500 [ 1500 {100
Abalinky {mg/T) ‘ Hardness {mg} Salinity {ppt) Conductivity {pmhos/cm) Residual Chiorine (ugA) Ammonia (t!ng»‘l}
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Cantrol oL5 18 B r Yl sy 1.3 op MIpfr o ey |0 | O [ olo |0 {1901190 lipo J1re ¢ ~—f——T 1 [~
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I EA ENGINEERING,
SCIENCE, AND
TECHNOLOGY, INC. LENGTH-WEIGHT DATA SHEET
135 A Mason Circle
Concord, CA. 94520
Project NO's. _2eend .oy Investigator: %M A
l Test Species: Eadoaced Gnmva. _ DatefTime: & ¢~ 599 /oe0
LotNo. _Fetem o
l Individual . Slangard
Number Weight (g) Length (mm)
1
l 0. 439y S AM
2
l 0.22.64 =9
3
034 2o 33
4
I %333 36
5
l 0. 285 2 32
6 0.5223 - 38
7
I - 4320 39
8 .
0393 35
i :
03295 35
10
I O, 4119 33
11
Q.78 2%
2
I ! 0.3044 34
l 13 0.5(3s5 29
14 ,
02619 >3
5
I > 23284 249
l ' 0. 283y 34
17 Q.06 2 20
18
l D.+8zo : A8
- 19
I 0. 3z
20 |
03202 2o
I Range: 281 -, %L& T a7 30
Mean; -2 1le 350
SpD. X .10 1 7.4




APPENDIX E

WEST CONTRA COSTA LANDFILL TREATED_SOIL

LICATION AND DISPOSAL RECEIPTS
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Mr. Fred Chaosky
Richmond Landfill
205 41st Street
Richmond, CA 94805

SUBJECT: ADDITIONAL SOIL DISPOSAL
THE GOOD GUYS SITE
5800 CHRISTIE STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chaoske: '

As per our conversation, there is 80 cubic yards of soil that needs
to be disposed .to your landfill. Attached please find the
laboratory analysis of soil from the 80 cubic yard of material.
We have cobtained verbal approval from Mr. Dennis Byrne of Alameda
County Health for the disposal to a Class III landfill. Attached
also is a toxicity criteria test results on the subject soil with
a non-hazardous classification.

If you have any quesﬁions about this letter, please contact us.
Thank you for your expeditious approval con_this effo;

Attachments

cc: Mr. Paul Waalkes, The Good Guys, Inc.
Mr. Greg Steele, The Goeod Guys, Inc.
Mr. Ron Thompson, Pacific Construction
Mr. Walter Loo, AWD Technologies, Inc.

2945 B3urS .%pr//‘. (ga srroscrsrortion, qnﬂn/;%u(ntb; GLEAR




WEST CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
SANITARY LANDFILL

Office: 205 4191 5t., Richmond, CA 94805
Talephone {415) 236-8000
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WEST CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
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APPENDIX F

MONITORING WELL SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM




i SOIL DRILLING LOG somw ¢ wiNE) of 2
# D- 4155
l . . ) Page_ 1 of 1
MclLaren Environmental Engineering Sampler;_M CHRISTENSEN
l PROJECT CHIC 3.0 LOCATION 115 S OF SHELLMOUND ON E PROPERTY LINE
ELEVATION MONITORING DEVICE OVM DRAEGER TUBES, SENSIDYNE TUBES
SAMPLING DATE(S) 5/5/89 START 1340 FINISH 1710
SAMPLING METHODI0" HOLLOW STEM AUGER SUBCONTRACTOR & EQUIPMENTRQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS,
I MEMO RELOCATION OF MW-1 MOBILE DRILL B-61
l Penatration E
B Pesis 8 § Well Co j
- = 2 Sol Description a rstruction
l 2 {g §.§j ‘§ Color, Texture, MoistureEtc. |3 b g Details
Eﬁ 56 |1 % £ ;%3 %' 5? % % Christic Box
B Yelkwish brown {(10YR 56 army 7t 4"Sch.5304
= 0.0 | sand; semi-consolidated fil dir; g’g “17) % 7 Stainless Steel
. soft: slightly moist. g \ Blank Casing
[~ 2 Sanitary Seal,
l = Concrete Slab Portiand
- ! 47, . camentwth |
° &5 " '\5%Ber1innile
. =z Bentonite
—1. Black (2.5Y 2/0) straaked with Peliets
dark greenish gray (5GY 4/1}
- clay loarm; vary fine grained; —- 11" Borehole
I — 10" 10.0- ga| slighty plastic; soft; very moistto -
- 115 saturated. 0.020" slot cow
304 Stainless
- Stesl
l ~ Wel Screen
— 15' 15.0- 92 820 Mesh Sand+
I i 165 Light oiive brown (2.5Y 5/6)
B gravelly sandy clay loam; very
n fine sand to gravel; well graded;
I i slightly plastic; soft; saturated.
% 20.0- 14.1 bo. i
I = 215 ) EndCep
215 TD.
l e 25" ...
I I 30' !




Penetration E
Hesuts
3. E = > Soi Descrigtion gl 8 § Well Construction
2 %—: ‘é’ g Color, Textura, Moisturs,Eic. § "l 2 Detais
| &6 S|ES 57| ® Vaull Box
5 KlgZ| G S RN
v @) Locking Cap——
Grayish brown (2.5 572) gravelly £l 2 Sch 40PVC
= sand, unconsolidated, wel graded 7 Flush Joi
, (3303 int
i Very dark gray (2.5Y 30) 10 7 \ Sanitary Seal
greenish gray (5GY 6/1) a1 3.0, . Potand
- 32 | s|as sity clay, high plasticty, medum stf, | CL / N comentwith
3 55 _ slightly rmoist common gravel and /‘ - L 5%Bertonite |
A4 R 2-1-1 2| 60-|20105 debrs. 24 : -
. 75 / .“;: . Bertonite
i /f ' S| Pelets
i é ' —— 11" Borehole
— 10 .
1411 2 | 100- Black (25Y 2/0} sity clay, sof; oL //{‘ 5 0.020" slot 47
R 11.5 sticky, satruated, organic odor. /f 3 m -
: Z//L :l Woel Screen
i 4 : 8720 Mash Sand
45| 4814 [201150 el -
| 165 Light yellowish brown (2.5Y 6/4) LRI
gravelly sand, unconsoiidated,
[~ well graded, day 1o medium pebble
L gravel, saturated, 21' sample same
[ as ahove with 20% day matrix,
most
—20° i
5 6-8-13 21121.0-
i . 225
25" i
— 307 1

SOIL DRILLING LOG SeiMW 4 _; M
# D-
. . . Page__ ! of 1
MclLaren Environmental Engineering Sampler, _ B.WRIGHT
PROJECT 5800 CHRISTIE LOCATION 88' SW OF SHELLMOUND, 4' NW OF BACK FENCE
ELEVATION 9.23' MSL MONITORING DEVICE LEL, 580 A OVM; DRAEGER
SAMPLING DATE(S) 4/21/89 START 0530 FINISH 1140
SAMPLING METHODCALIFORNIA SPLITSPOON _SUBCONTRACTOR & EQUIPMENTRQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS,
MEMO HAND AUGER TO 4.5 FEET MOBILE DRILL B-61




SOIL DRILLING LOG Se/Mw 4 - _02
# D-
, _ ) Page__1  of i
MclLaren Environmental Engineering Sampler;__ B-WRIGHT
PROJECT 5800 CHRISTIE LOCATION & SW OF SHELLMOUND, 15' E OF CHRISTIE EMERYVILLE
ELEVATION 7.42' MSL MONITORING DEVICE LEL, 580 A OVM; DRAEGER
SAMPLING DATE(S) 4/20/89 START 0800 FINISH His
SAMPLING METHODCAUFORNIA SPUTSPOON SUBCONTRACTOR & EQUIPMENTRQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS,
MEMO HAND AUGER TO THREE FEET MOBILE DRILL B-61
Penstration g
Flesuls @ Sol Descript B E Wel Construcion
fary = & 0N N
g ‘S— E% '§ Calor, Texture, Moisture,Etc. | 3 o Details
L] L] % < -C j
§»§ £"6"-6" i EE :%g % = g % Vautt Box )
10 | Laht olve brown (257 5/4) clayey V ] .
u sand, pootly graded, unconsoliidated, 5C / A / /Z; 2" Sch. 40 PVC
B ot 7 / % Fhsh ot
Very dark 10YR 3/1) sandy . % Casrg
- 235 830 [20103] 00| oy machom ottty st commron | - / | EA™ Senitay Seal
= 45 coarse gravels, and construction “fe
% 244 2| 6.0 0p (oD, most SM | 1 l
= Dark greerish gray (5GY 4/1) vy
" sitty sand, poorly graded sit o fine kgl
sand, densa saturated A
- Very dark gray 25V 50) Sify day, | OL /
= low plasticty, very soft, sticky, % —— 8" Barehole
L 10" common fine sand, saturated, Ll .
1-13 4 1100 0,0 | organic odor. AR 0.020" skt 27
B 115 08 Very dark gray (2.5Y 5/4) sity sand, | SM [ ]} %4\?0;\,0
i cs;.f}rderse. very moist, mikd organic 11 Wal Screen
B Light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4) siity 820 Mesh Sand
15" 8313 221 15.0- 0.0 | sand, dense, poorty graded fine .
L 165 sand, very most
| QOliva brown (2.5Y 4/4) gravelly
sand, unconsolidated, wel graded KIXES
B fina sand to fine subroundad pabble
= gravels, saturated, [t -
—20' g2 L) g PR —TD. .
M s B 00 ["ightolive brown (2.5Y &74) sity 7 EndCep
i clay, common embeddad pebble /
B gravels, high plasticity, very stiff, /
& htly micist. /
sy cL /
s é ]
" % -




SOIL DRILLING LOG

MclLaren Environmental Engineering

SB/MW # MwW-3

# D-

Page___1 of 1
Sampler: BWR'GHT

PROJECT

5800 CHRISTIE

LOCATION 20'N OF POWELL ST., 13' E OF CHRISTIE EMERYVILLE

ELEVATION

8.51" MSL

MONITORING DEVICE

SAMPLING DATE(S)
SAMPLING METHODCALIFORNIA SPLITSPOON SUBCONTRACTOR & EQUIPMENTRQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS,

4/20/89

LEL, 580 A OVM; DRAEGER

START___ 1340

FINISH

1435

MEMO HAND AUGER TO THREE FEET MOBILE DRILL B-61
Penetration E
Fesuls E @ Sol Descript 5| B § Well Construction
z . = fotion g
g E % 'g Color, Taxturs, Moisture,Etc. :@ Bl o Detais
5 5 g 2,
§=| eoe |y g% EE 3 51 §
7] = B o .
= Lodkdng Cap—]
i Grayish brown (2.5Y 52} gravelly e 2" Sch 40 PVC
B sand, well graded construction fill Flush Joirt
skgftly moist e N Bk Casing
L ey Sanitary Seal,
i 5814 | 2|30 00 [ Datkgreenish gray (GG 47 Sty 2 bt/
< 45 clay, medium plastcity, stif common / cemart with
— 5| 222 4 *’é«‘é 0.0 | construction debris, shghtly moist. | CL / 5%Benonte |
- 4 ' Dark gray (5Y 41} sitty clay, trace /
i 1-1-1 2 gos 29104{ 00 | o sared, medium plasicty,sof : A Berforite
. 222 |4 |80 0.0 | very most SP 1 | Peles
95 Olive brown (25Y 4/4) dayey sand, | CL |///] E
B 9.5 poory graded fine sand, soft, SWI = — & Borehole
10 11.0 sticky, saturated. 'Zf/‘ 1 ooz
- Grayish brown (25 52) sity clay, f} 5 /? Sch. 40 PVC
s soft, sticky, very moist to saturated, f.{ Flush Joint
gravelly sand &t 9.0°95" A Well Screen
- L
Very dark gray (257 30) siy 7
i diay, soft, sticky, saturated, ) / 820 Mesh Sand
—15'| 4841 20| 150- 00 |Organic odor. / i
n 165 Mottled greenish gray (5GY 51) cL /
_ and olive yellow (2.5Y 6/8) sandy /
i clay, low plasticity, sti, slightly / e P
01 5711 | 18] 200 00 .
- 215
—25' N
-— 30" 1




APPENDIX G

GRQUNDWATER LABORATORY TEST RESULTS




o Fhataie & i U R i AT p B e . e
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Ay s e ©

McLaren Analytical Laboratory - "z 209703
] Custody Record v

| 1 Hold Unt | Avalyses
confivmed - Wollew”

 Presevve upon

AT

I Lo sai5a00
PROJECT DESIGNATION CH lC, 3 - O SAMPLES TAKEN BY: /X7 f - WZ,_ =
SAMPLE TYPE

AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATER SOIL SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
COMP | GRAB NO. CONTAINER(S) REQLHRED

. Chew my( OXpgen Deimau
CHIC M W - 6/3’/@7 < W/___..JI (25574 T - ITLC/ToM}:um ived
' A Toted SJ€ prvdecl Solids
AT x o j%y— TS ;x
- _ ___,..-- %O( 1. T-L.C- let. Lyt
/ _ V fa . T Tq'?qi/l’Uﬂtl'f‘eVN:!
) . totnl i)..’:cfuptl Selas

E ) ’ /- — .
Vot e f.?((/ Tisa | Soes

BRI s T

=4

o
;)1 fap ™ ’@
AL L ul!q' J"TETU i .
. g,r i BN
FIELD DISPOSITION: W/ a1 ﬁc/, ver S Ay ﬁ,;’p?/r C}y’/? 1 STEASE

|@|Emme DELIVERY

STORAGE[]  REFRIGERATOR [ 1D ; SECURED [ YES
FHEE;ER ) ' CINO
&L yv(lzn NS R ED ?ﬁ' j ' DATE/TIME
% RIS ;‘é%/ /v/)/é%f S s é/n‘.é?? /¢ 50
RELINQUISHED BY:” RECEIVED BY:" DATE/TIME
RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY 8Y:* . DATE/TIME
o —_— —_ P - . .
///:_f\ S enms é/ﬂ”/d?j /:?..:7-
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: '
LABORATORY DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS O STORAGE O ~ REFRIGERATOR O 1D SECURED
FREEZER ms] a D
CABINET R YES NO

AN
(

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

{‘ﬁf ) 17 Pae J0D
= — Mclaren Environmental Engineering

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (316) 638-3696




NS SCIENTIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL

I /
Ny LABORATORIES, INC, .

June 2§, 1989
Lab., #T831472

McLaren Environmental Engineerting iy s Rush

80 Atlantic Avenue Suite 100 RECEIVED

Alameda, Ca. 24501 JUN 28 1983

Attn: Mr. Waiter Loo MCcLARFN

certified analytical report

Sarmnple Received: §-22-g9 Date Collection:  ¢.2j-g3

Sonrce: MW-1

Analysis Results {mg/i) EPA # D.L.
Chemical Oxygen Demand 420 410.1 1.0
Total Suspended Solids 12 160.2 1.0
Lead _ < 0,05 7420 0.03
Total Dissolved Solids 16000 160.1 1.0

)

Shui Fong
Director, Water Laboratory

SF:dc¢

Stote Approved Water Laboratory for chemical and Biclogicol Examination
924 Industrial Avenue / Palo Alto, California 94303 415 / 856-6011



RENCI PP e T i S

P 176
McLaren Analytical Laboratory Ne 211564
Chain of Custody Record

| Crush |
—ﬁ{ 24 Af A - Ma'//fc/éf’l.(f{ft-ffr?@—,
proJECTDESIGNATION (L M1 3.0 T SAMPLES TAKEN BY:-%g/{é/// ooy,

SAMPLE TYPE !

AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE | TIME WATER %BOIL SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS ‘
COMP | GRAB | NO. CONTAINER(S) HEQ%E%};;{

i T
Top Blea ke [SK/ET 2210 x nsyss 10 A | 639~ dol /622

H8I8T | | | spare
ieivel | [ spane

x
X
/- X e b G GEdp e
Mw=1  (new) 5/5/3‘? 20 x n879¢ [/ﬁA’WV’% 24 hr pasy
X
X
X

Lie773 [ PP

118904 | speve
/€3 b sprne

FIELDDISPOSITION: % Jae. Buggis oy (g2 4
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY 3

STORAGE T REFRIGERATOR 5 ID SECURED I YES

B N B BN A N BN N N A e B .
N

FREEZER I . 2NO
RELING ISHE%:‘ . RECEIVED BY:* DATETIME
; g7
/7 %JM?{ —%‘%’ 9| 1.4
Ae(INOUISHED BY:* ~ RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME

RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: DATE/TIME

Ay / ﬁ MM}" MICHAEL N. NEUENEERS | o by |

METHOD OF SHIPMENT:

Fed. Ex. 2793520724
LABORATORY DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS £ STORAGE G ,r. REFRIGERATOR J ID SECURED
SAMPLES RECE%E_‘”T& FREZZER Qm o o
IN GOOD CONDITION . 010 YES  NO

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

== McLaren Environmental Engineering
11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (S16) 638-3696




Project:

Sample

VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

EPA METHOD 601 (MCDIFIED)

CHIC 2.0

Location:_MW=-1 (New)

Sample
Number:

118992-95

COMPOUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chicrcethane

Methylene Chloride
Trichloroflucromethane
1,1-Dichleorcethylene
1,1-Dichleroethane
Trans-1,2-Dichlorocethylene
Chlorcform
1,2-Dichlorocethane
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
C-1,3-Dichleropropene
Trichloroethylene
Chlorodibromomethane
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane
t-1,3-Dichleoropropene
Bromoform :
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane

Page 1

Lab

pate

ID:

25197

Collected: 05/08/89

Date

Analyzed: _05/09/89

ANALYTE

CONCENTRATION

AAAAAAMANANNANANANAA

AAANAA

ug/L
(ppb)

400
400
100
400
2000
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50

640.

50
50
100
100

REPORTING
LIMIT
ug/L

(ppk)

400.
400.
100.
400.
2000.
50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
20.
8¢.
50.
50.
50.
50.
100.
50.
50.
100.
100.




ANALYTE

COMPOUND CONCENTRATION
Tetrachloroethylene < 50
Chlorobenzene < 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ) < 50
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene < 50
Freon 113 < 1000
Surreogate recovery (percent):

Bromochloromethane 100%

Bromocfluorobenzene 115%

Comments: Results as reported are blank corrected.
1:100 dilution used in analysis.

Analyst:é?ﬁé;z:;ﬁhah_ /7

A. Putnam

ate:

REPORTING

TLIMIT

50.
50.
50.
50.
50.
1000.

05/16/89

J. M. Bagkell

Page 2




Project:

Sample

Location:

Sample .
Number:

Comments:

Analyst: A 7412225bw——

VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

EPA METHOD 602

_CHIC 3.0

MW=-1 (New)

11899295

COMPOUND

Benzene

Toluene
Chlorocbenzene
Ethylbenzene
p-Xylene

m-Xylene

o-Xylene
o-Dichlorobenzene
m=Dichlorcbenzene

p-Dichlorobenzene

Surrogate recovery (percent)

* Coelutes with m-Xylene.

Lab ID: 25198

Date
Collected: 05/08/8%9

Date
Analyzed: _05/09/89

ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L ug/L
(ppb) (ppPPR)
< 0.5 0.5
1s0. 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 Q.5
50 0.5
120. 0.5
* 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
105%

Results as reported are blank corrected.
1:100 dilution used in analysis.

Reviewed B

ate:05/16/89

A.

Putnam

. M. Ho?;;;(/
Laboratory Director: ¢V\’?12mll_~f”“

(i::i;)u. Baqfé}l




VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
EPA METHOD 601 (MODIFIED)

Project: _CHIC 2.0 - Lab ID: 25195

Sample -  Date

Leocation:_Trip Blank Collected:_D5/08/89

Sample ‘ Date

Number: 118988-91 Analyzed: _05/09/89

ANALYTE REPORTING
COMPOUND CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L - ug/L
(ppb) : (ppb)

Chloromethane < 4 4.
Bromomethane < 4 4.
vinyl Chloride < 1 1.
Chlorecethane < 4 4.
Methylene Chloride < 10 10.
Trichloroflucromethane < D.5 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethylene < 0.5 6.5
1,1-Dichleroethane < D.5 0.5
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 0.5 0.5
Chloroform < 0.5 0.5
i,2-Dichloroethane < 0.5 0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.5 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.5 0.5
Bromodichloromethane < 0.5 0.5
1,2-Dichleropropane < 0.5 0.5
C-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.5 0.5
Trichlorcethylene < 0.5 0.5
Chlorodibromomethane < 1 1.
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane < 0.5 0.5
t-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.5 0.5
Bromoform < 1 1.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1 l.

Page 1




ANALYTE

COMPOUND CONCENTRATION
Tetrachloroethylene < 0.5
Chlorobenzene < 0.5
1,3-Dichlorchenzene < 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.5
Frecn 113 < 10
Surrogate recovery (percent):

Bromochloromethane 94%

Bromofluorobenzene 114%

comments: Results as reported are blank corrected.

Analyst: /1 Ao T 5 e~ Reviewed B

REPORTING
LIMIT

[aNoNeReoleNa)
(G REIRE )

Date:05/16/89

A. Putnam

Page 2




VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

EPA METHOD 602

Project: _CHIC 3.0

Sample
Location:_Trip Blank
Sample

Number: 118988-91

COMPOUND

Benzene

Toluene
Chlorchenzene
Ethylbenzene
p-¥ylene
m-Xylene

o-Xylene
o-Dichlorcbenzene
m-Dichlorobenzene

p-Dichlorcbenzene

Surrogate recovery (percent)

Lab ID: 251986

Date
Collected: 05/08/89

Date
Analyzed: _05/09/89

ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ug/L ug/L

(ppb) (ppb)
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 0.5
< 0.5 G.5
130%

Comments: Surrogate recovery was high; however, since sample has
no positive results, data is not adversely affected.

Analyst: é? ’¢z¢Zﬁ§b¢~_- Review

A. Putnam

/Date:05/16/89

ed By
J. M. Hoc

Laboratory Director:




McLaren Analytical Laboratory
Chain of Custody Record

j N
prOJECT DESIGNATION (P —3 O

Ne 209517

Vs |

| SAMPLE TYPE
AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATER SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
comp GRAB| ~o% | T NG CONTAINER(S) REQUIRED_ 1
, . &\ A
M- Y257 | 1000 X XESTT| Yo A @tﬁ AZZ}"
| x X | _28518] o4 (AL |spue
l \ X! basser| Vok el ||
\ 7< 0285233 \JoA @Q( L
X ool Uch X -
' 7
Y ©2E522] VoA b&f) }6;})&;’6’
\,ﬁ 08523 VoA (5@2 [
1l Y| leassay| VoA Lad |l L
S~

FIELD DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY [

FeJEa H 2030 PAE

% * Dreserued wifh H(

METHOD OF SHIPMENT:

STORAGE 3  REFRIGERATOR (O ID SECURED [ YES
FREEZER ,,D 18}
RELINQUISHED BY:" ' RECEIVED BY:* DATE/TIME
B )i e 187 19 0.
RELINOUTSHED BV ~ RECEIVED BY:* DATE/TIME
RECEIVED Fommonv BY:" . [“"CHA £L N NEUENDURG DATE/TIME
< HIOHA o 4
T My o
% [ = ,é&f,m / -

- 'y/;//ﬁf /7t

LABORATORY DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS O STORAGE O

FREEZER

SAMPLES RECEWED casner
N GOOD CONDITION

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

REFRIGERATOR J§ 1D >

Oow
[l

SECURE!
i [
YES A

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (816} 638-3696




McLaren Analytical Laboratory

Chain of Custody Record )y e s

prOJECT DESIGNATION  ( [Avc = 3O

Lf /égf

Ne 20951

SAMPLES TAKEN BY:* [2»1\() w}@/ﬂ B vl
-7 _

SAMPLE TYPE
AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE | TIME | WATER | o) | SAMPLE TYee e
COMP | GRAB | NO. CONTAINER(S) REQUIRED
ML~ W/ 351£5 1040 X o2A8sc)| Joa tag(%@
i | \ b 028502 | JoA é@fl \:ﬂbk*z
\ l \ | © GGy VoA E;)d \ \
\ \ \ X o285yl VoA @(( J’ -
\ \ ¥ orpsos] VoA (9@ b2 .
\ \ X a8 VoA Ec)@. [5?'/&!’\?
\ . oxb7] JoA (/;Qé ; \
\/ % 'S ox85e | VoA (c,;@:l\j/ \/
J

FIELD DISPOSITION: Fel) B W 20599376 Flie

IMMEDIATE DELIVERY TR

SECURED O YES

Xt ‘{)reseuucc Ll ot e

STORAGE O  REFRIGERATOR O ID
FREEZER 0 10 CINO
RELINGUISHED BY:" _ﬁ/ RECEIVED BY:" DATETIME
o) (1 e Y |eparisses
RELINQUISHED BY:" RECEIVED BY:" DATE/TIME
v B e
RECEIVED FOR LABDRATORY BY:" MICHAEL N NEUENBURG DATE/TIME
fﬂ’bwfu/f ﬂ, My ‘ y/;g/gy J21a¢
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: T 7 4
LABORATORY DISPOSITION: N
IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS O S%hd‘!ﬁs RECElvEQREFRIGERATOR ¥ o > SECURE!
IN GOOD CONDITIONAzezen aO® ®
CABINET g YES N

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

Mcl aren Environmental Engineering

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 (916} £538-3696




McLaren Analytical Laboratory
Chain of Custody Record hn
-

2.0

"y

L2l éeq

NS 209518

PROJECT DESIGNATION C/ln"c =

SAMPLES TAKEN BYAW)&}#A)/(IJ@;’

SAMPLE TYPE
AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATER soIL SAMPELE TYPE ANALYSIS
COMP | GRAB NO. CONTAINER{S} REQUIRED
. PR
o> lypsgrlms) | X | loase) pon | oxf %Q
\ \ X CIBSIO| oA & &@‘ﬂ G
X OaB5H .V;OA @@/[ \
X 028512 UoA &l -
X <8513 UcA %9, x
s 02905ty VoA /@Q/J Spcre -
\ X 03e51Y Vo4 /é{?\;) \ }
l/ -~ V X PAEBSIE | Vo4 (9%)_ L :
%
FIELD DISPOSITION: /?“)_45( I 265120 FR® X Presem c) WML Hel
IMMEDIATE DEL:VEHYW RS
STORAGE[D  REFRIGERATOR [ ID SECURED [JYES
FREEZER | O ONO
REL4NQU! RECEIVED 8Y:* DATE/TIME
i) (e sz N 2%
RELINOUISHED RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME
RECEIVED FOR L ABORATORY BY:" - DATE/TIME
{ .

Lj Wﬁ:CHAEL K. NEUENBURG faifg| oo
METHODOFSHIPMENT e ‘ v '
LABORATORY DISPOSITION:

IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS O STORAGE OJ REFRIGERATOR CXID 5 SECUREL
SANMDPLES RECEIVEDererzen oo <IN
IN GOOD CONDITION asiner O YES N

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

(i

= McLaren Environmental Engineering

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 85670

(916) 638-3696




LA 169
McLaren Analytical Laboratory N2 20951 iy
Chain of Custody Record X fon anead

prosecT pesianaTioN (Chie = 2.0  SAMPLES TAKEN BY/WJ dbygﬂ%«jﬂj

SAMPLE TYPE

AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE | TIME | WATER | soIL | SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
COMP | GRAB NO. CONTAINER(S) REQUIRED |
——

535 | 1o @%/% fjf
0852 | oA @@(‘ 53uf€
BEIZ (104 6?&(! |-
Qo8 oA | () .
0283529 LA (d@’i é,mr? '

s

[P Blas k15575

T""'———-_.______________..-—-'
E i Cal il e B B oy

L 4 sl WA @)l b &
FARY 3
FIELD DISPOSITION: Fed) Ex F 203C5 76 72 ¥ ;PN_.EQ 0e0) L i
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY 2
STORAGED ~ REFRIGERATOR (I IO SECURED [ YES
FREEZER , O ID ONo
ELINGUISHED BY- RECEIVED BY:" , DATE/TIME
Ve [ ST —— 772
REL!NOUISHED av RECEIVED BY:' DATE/TIME

RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:* - - DATE/TIME
Mhd 7. sl ommernseoemone 2222
a .

METHOD OF SHIPMENT:

LABORATORY DISPOSITION:

IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS (J SAMPfE?ChEECElVED ::;:ZiRATOH'g :E 3 jﬂECUHE;
IN GOOD CONDITION v oo o

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

—-"—;_—;_:_ McLaren Environmental Engineering
11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 (916) 638-3696

|

I




Project

Sample

Location:

Sample
Number:

Analyst

N“IMW
||

VOLATILE ORGANICS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 624

CHIC-3.0
MW-1

028517

COMPQUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chleride
Chlorcethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide

1,1 Dichloroethene

1,1 Dichlorocethane

1,2 Dichloroethene(cis/trans)
Chloroform

1,2 Dichlorocethane

2 Butanone

1,1,1 Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachleoride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2 Dichloropropane
Trans 1,3 Dichloropropene
Trichleroethene

Benzene

1,1,2 Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Ccis 1,3 Dichloropropene
Bromoform )

4 Methyl 2 Pentanone

2 Hexanone

1,1,2,2 Tetrachlorcethane
Tetrachlorcethylene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Lab ID:

Date
Sampled:

Date

24512

04/25/883

Analyzed: _04/27/89

ANALYTE
CONCENTRATION

Z

AANANAAN

ug/L
(ppb)

10
10
10
10
25
25
< 5
<
9.
9.

AA

AAANAAAANNNARANA
motamoomoong

REPORTING
LIMIT
ug/L

(ppb)

10.
10.
10.
10.
25.
25.

5.

o 8]
gUuauuomaunoanooa;;n

[
b n
- "

10.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.

! ég } bDate:04/27/89

X

:4;%%7;2%ak&A142;?Reviewed By?_
- Baddal ///7' R

= MclLaren

Ja

Laboratory Director:

Tl

@. Bagtell




Lab ID:_24512

GCMS 624 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPOUND NAME % RECOVERY RANGE
51 = 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 108 76-114
52 = Toluene-D8 94 88-110
§3 = 4-Bromofluorchenzene 96 g86-115
Comments:




Project:

Sample
Location:

Sample
Number:

VOLATILE ORGANICS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 624

CHIC~-3.0
MW=-2

028501

COMPQUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide

1,1 Dichlorecethene

1,1 Dichloroethane

1,2 Dichloroethene{cis/trans)
Chloroform

1,2 Dichloxroethane

2 Butanone

1,1,1 Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2 Dichlorcocpropane
Trans 1,3 Dichloropropene
Trichlorcethene

Benzene

1,1,2 Trichlorocethane
Dibromochloromethane
Cis 1,3 Dichloropropene
Bromoform

4 Methyl 2 Pentanone

2 Hexanone

1,1,2,2 Tetrachlorcethane
Tetrachleoroethylene
Toluene
Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

McLaren

Lab ID: 24509

Date
Sampled: 04/25/89

Date
Analyzed: _04/26/89

ANALYTE REPORTING

CONCENTRATION LIMTT

ug/L

ug/L

(ppb) (ppb)

10
10
10
10
25
25

AAANAANAN

Fat
AAANNANA
b

oguumuouuoonunoun;a

AAAANNAANAANA

10.
10.
10.
10.
25.
25.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
25.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
25.
25.
5.
10.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.

UW”%;’“\ Date:04/27/89

Reviewed By:jigégg
ooy
Laboratory ector:

P

<§;:r. Bartell




Lab ID:_24508

GCMS 624 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPOUND NAME % RECOVERY RANGE
§1 = 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 106 76-114
52 = Toluene-D8 ag g8=-110
33 = 4-Bromofluorocbenzene 102 86-115
Comments:




Project:

Sample

Location:

Sample
Number:

VOLATILE ORGANICS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 624

CHIC-3.0

MW-3

028509

COMPOQUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide

1,1 Dichloroethene

1,1 Dichloroethane

1,2 Dichloroethene(cis/trans)
Chloroform

1,2 Dichlorcethane

2 Butanone

1,1,1 Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2 Dichloropropane
Trans 1,3 Dichleropropene
Trichlorcethene

Benzene

1,1,2 Trichloroethane
Dibkromochloromethane
Cis 1,3 Dichloropropene
Bromoform

4 Methyl 2 Pentanone

2 Hexancne

1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Lab ID: 24510

Date
Sampled: 04/25/89

Date
Analyzed: _04/27/89

ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATIGN LIMIT
ug/L ug/L
(PPb) (ppb)
< 10 10.
< 10 10.
< 10 10.
< 10 10.
< 25 25.
< 25h 25,
< 5 5.
< 5 S.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 25 25.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 S.
< 5 5.
< B 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 25 25.
< 25 25.
< 5 5.
< 10 10.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.

u\% Date:04/27/89

MecLaren

Laboratory Dlrector'

anes/
A\ g

Bar%ﬁf}



Lab ID:_24510

GCMS 624 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPOUND NAME % RECOVERY RANGE
S1 = 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 93 76-114
52 = Toluene-D8 101 88-110
53 = 4-Bromofluorchenzene 103 86—-115
Comments:




Project:

Sample

Location:

Sample
Number:

Analyst; ’ﬁ%ﬁ}’kbj// Reviewed By: Mﬁl ﬁj

VOLATILE ORGANICS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 624

_CHIC-3.0

_Trip Blank

028525

COMPOUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chlorocethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide

1,1 Dichloroethene

1,1 Dichloroethane

1,2 Dichloroethene(cis/trans)
Chloroform

1,2 Dichlorcethane

2 Butanone

1,1,1 Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2 Dichloropropane
Trans 1,3 Dichloropropene
Trichleroethene

Benzene

1,1,2 Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Cis 1,3 Dichloropropene
Bromoform

4 Methyl 2 Pentanone

2 Hexanone

1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachlorcethylene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Lab ID: 24511
" Date
Sampled: 04/25/89
Date
Analyzed: _04/26/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L ug/L
(ppbk) (ppb)
< 10 i0.
< 10 10.
< 10 10.
< 10 10.
< 25 25.
< 25 25.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 25 25.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5B 5.
< 25 25.
< 25 25.
< 5 5.
< 10 10.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.
< 5 5.

Date:04/27/89 -

K. Badal

McLaren

Laboratory Dlrector.

N

Cf;jr. RaTiell



Lab ID:_2451]

GCMS 624 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPQUND NAME % RECOVERY RANGE
51 = 1,2~Dichleoroethane~-D4 96 76-114
52 = Tecluene-DS8 98 88-110
S3 = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 86=-115
Comments:




B Il Bl

P\

McLaren Analytical Laboratory N2 212051
| Chain of Custody Record |
> Mo Tk Goojic- o~ Wl Loe
PROJECT DESIGNATION C/,(- 3.0 . SAMPLES TAKENBY: v ., /7o g0 2o e JF
' SAMPLE TYPE o
AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATER SOIL SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
COMP | GRAB NO. CONTAINER(S) REQUIRED
l\ A C,n 4/5' 7 . Ef/m/’ Yl 2 wBas | YOk f (2532
4
f i f —
I f ] | e pﬂ’?ﬁ’ ’ e e K :7,23
/’ [ X VOEIE S '{!
!
1 V VY v | e Vi
] 2
i -/ TR X VAP LL =22
i [ [ | v s | ok o
| . Y
l ( ’ } / /fﬁﬁﬂ/ l '96\{ B Cﬂf‘,/’ﬁ:?
J ' : —
\/ i v X il dd \. ey L L%
l T4/ & ) e Y Vistesls: | (e ooz
/ v oy ¥ Buckd
Vv J pal 0ErsyY j"‘f'(“j"é
l FIELD DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY [
STORAGED]  REFRIGERATOR O 1D SECURED [ YES
I FREEZER Qo ONO
RELINQUISHED BY:" RECEIVED BY:* DATE/TIME
7 72 77467 |57
I bt gy fozr {2 ﬂs /‘{zr 7
RELINQUISHED BY:" RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME
l RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:* ' ,) DATE/TIME
o ATARR SN Ugemoeg = M o——0 oA NI
l METHOD OF SHIPMENT: o —— L
LABORATORY DISPOSITION:
I IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS D STORAGE O REFRIGERATOR O R -y SECURED
FREEZER mfi) o C
l CABINET oo YES NC
* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE
MclLaren Environmental Engineering
l 11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 (916} 638-3696




N
LP \"1'78
N2 292052

McLaren Analytical Laboratory
Chain of Custody Record

Z%I% ?aFA/

L Lro
yzau_;f P ljal?-

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

PROJECT DESIGNATION Céﬁ 3o SAMPLES TAKEN BY:@%(/{,//M e S A
SAMPLE TYPE V7
AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATER SO SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
COMP | GRAB |- NO, CONTAINER(S) REQUIRED
6:: [ ( . - b - : ————
" uys 7l 2 ST 1% Y ra03s | VOA Bk 7%’
J 7 v
. —y - f'_‘ —
%4-’/// (51{41/ 2 A &g 7 5 K D2
a T
| | i 5088 Bac
}/ ( } Y /08097 /, |
: I ! / ;
v VAR » wiroe || W/
- j
FIELD DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY 0 _
STORAGE(]  REFRIGERATOR [ ID SECURED CJYES
FREEZER mED O NO
ELINQUISHED BY:* RECEIVED BY:* DATE/TIME
! 1 p——— i £
QM ) T iz STy |5
RELINQUISHED BY:* RECEIVED BY:* DATE/TIME
RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: Q DATE/TIME
oL e P e é(_**s ol T T T S %‘FEC; S!ot
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: T
LABORATORY DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS O STORAGE O REFRIGERATOR O ID FH SECUREL
FREEZER mils} O C
CABINET SO YES Nt

MclLaren Environmental Engineering

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696




Project:

Sample
lLocation:

Sample
Number:

Analyst:_ X DHaodaf

¥. Badal

VOLATILE ORGANICSB

MODIFIED EPFA

CHIC 3.0

Good Guys TW-1

108089

COMPOUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
1,1-Dichlercethensa
1,1-Dichlorecethane
1,2-Dichloroethene (cis/trans)
Chloreoform

Freon 113
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Z2-Butanone
1,1,1-Trichlorecethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloreopropene
Trichloroethene

Benzene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Dibremochloromethane
cis-1,3~Dichloropropene
Bromoform
4-Methyl-Z-FPentanone
Z-Hexanone
1,1,2,z2-Tetrachleoroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

METHOD 624

% I

o L=
wuUuumumbmouuLuudoounuooboonneaon

AAAAAAANANANANA

Lab ID:
Date
Sampled:
Date
Analyzed:

ANALYTE

CONCENTRATION
ug/L
(ppb)

< 10

< 10

< 10

< 10

< 25

< 25

<

<

<

<

<

<

<

< 2

<

<

<

<

<

<

McLaren

Laboratory Director:

25335

05/16/89

05/17/89

REPORTING
LIMIT
ug/L
(ppb)

10.
10.
10.
10.
25.
25,

5.

YU N
muouuumuUuoUuuoaaoomuouaauoeaaoinga

'_J

Reviewed By:-Zifiégzggg;;bg§§?rnate:05117589
R."'L. S E

e aN
i. M) Bart

%)



Lab ID:_25335

GCHMS 624 BURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPCUND NAME % RECOVERY RANGE
S1 = 1,2-Dichlorcethane-D4 94 76-114
S2 = Toluene-D8 98 88-110
S3 = 4-Bromofluorocbenzene 94 86-115
Comments:




Project:

Sample
Location:

Sample
Number:

Analyst: & Badaf

VOLATILE ORGANICS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 624

CHIC 3.0

Good Guys TwW-2

108083

COMPOUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chleorcethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
1,1-Dichlorocethene
1,1l-Dichlorocethane
1,2-Dichloroethene(cis/trans)
Chloroform

Freon 113
1,2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene

Benzene
1,1,2-Trichleroethane
Dibromochloromethane
cis=1,3-bichloropropene
Bromoform
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne
2-Hexanone
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachlercethylene
Toluene

Chlorocbenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Lab 1ID:

Date
Sampled:

Date

_25336

05/16/89

Analyzed: _05/17/89

ANALYTE
CONCENTRATION

ug/L
(ppPb)

AAAAAAA/\Al‘\AAAAAAAAAAAAJ\AAAAAAAAAAA

10
10
10
10
25
25

;mumbuueaua,ing

N SN
oV omuLTMuoan

K.

!

Reviewed By:
Badal R

= McLaren

REPORTING
LIMIT
ug/L

(ppb)

10.
10.
10.
10.
25.
25.

oo oagag

5.

a ’7;54/&06?/ Date:05/17/89
es

- (L

AN

Laboratory Director:

<:?;/r. Baﬁéiﬁl




Lab ID:_25336

GCMS 624 BURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPOUND NAME % RECOVERY RANGE
§1 = 1,2-Dichleroethane~D4 g2 76-114
S2 = Toluene-D8 99 88-110
53 = 4-Bromofluorcobhenzene 92 86-115
Comments:




Project:

Sample
Location:

Sample
Number:

VOLATILE ORGANICS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 624

CHIC 3.0

Good Guys Trip Blank

108081

COMPOUND

Chleorcmethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
1,1-Dichlorcoethene
1,1-Pichlorocethane
1,2-Dichloroethene(cis/trans)
Chloroform

Freon 113
1,2-Dichloroethane’
2=Butanone
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
i,2-Dichloropropane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichlorocethene

Benzene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Dibromochloromethane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone
2-Hexanone
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
Tetrachloroethylene o
Toluene

Chlorcbenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

& medat

Reviewed By:

Lak ID: 25334
Pate
Sampled: 05/15/89
Date
Analyzed: _Q5/17/89
ANALYTE REFORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ug/L ug/L
(Ppb) (PEb)
10 10.
10 10.
10 10.
10 190.
25 25.
25 25.
5.

[ ]
UM ouUuUEOOLLLUUuouooeonaogng

[RUI ]
mupuUuumuouUuUUooBonuoauonmeegad

1._l

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAANAAAAAANANAANANNMAAANANANANA
[

Date:05/17/89

Badal

R.JL. Janes

Laboratory Director: '\ YW Qi}/&———

_ %—é McLaren

(:i:,y. Barﬁfz;




Lab ID:_25334

GCMS 624 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPOUND NAME % RECOVERY RANGE
81 = 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 92 76-114
52 = Toluene-D8 100 88-110
S3 = 4-Bromoflucrchenzene 91 86-115
Comments:




VOLATILE ORGANICS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 624

Project: CHIC 3.0 Lab ID: 25337
Sanmple Date
Location: _Good Guys Sample Blank Sampled: 05/16/89
Sample : _ ) Date
Number: 108097 : Analyzed: _05/17/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND ug/L ug/L
' (ppb) (ppb)
Chioromethane < 10 10.
Bromomethane < 10 10.
Vinyl Chloride < 10 10.
Chloroethane < 10 10.
Methylene Chloride < 25 25.
Acetone < 25 25.
Carbon Disulfide < 5 5.
1,1-Dichloroethene < 5 5.
1,1-Dichlorocethane < 8 5.
1,2~-Dichloroethene{cis/trans) < 5 5.
Chloroform < 5 5.
Freon 113 < 5 5.
1,2-Dichlorcethane < 5 5.
2-Butanone < 25 25.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 5B 5.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 5 5.
Bromodichloromethane < 5 5.
1,2-Dichloropropane < 5 5.
trans-1l,3~Dichloropropene < 5 5.
Trichlorcethene < B 5.
Benzene < 5 5.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 5 5.
Dibromochloromethane < 5 5.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5 5.
Bromoform < B 5.
~ 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone < 25 25.
2-Hexanone < 25 25.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane < b 5.
Tetrachloroethylene - < 10 10.
Toluene < 5 5.
Chlorobhenzene < 5 5.
Ethyl Benzene < 5 5.
Styrene < 5 5.
Total Xylenes < b5 5.

Analyst: L. Lnde! Reviewed By:/ﬁ/gd% Date:05/17/89

K. Badal R]%Ja ey

Laboratory Director: Vw\fna{%/L' —
. Bart
McLaren &




Lab ID:_25337

GCMS 624 BURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPOUND NAME % RECOVERY RANGE

$1 = 1,2-Dichlorcethane-D4 94 76-114
S2 = Toluene-D8 98 88-110C
53 = 4-Bromefluorchenzene 95 g6-115
Comments:




APPENDIX H

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION




%@W%WJW%W

July 6, 1989

Mr., William Meckel

East Bay Municipal Utilicty District
Post Office Box 24055

Qakland, California 94623

Dear Mr. Heckel:

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT APPLICATION - GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE
S800 CHRISTIE STREET, FMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Enclosed please find a copy of a wastewater discharge permit application
for the subject activities, The owner of the property is Croley and
Herring Investment Company and the future lessee of the facility is the
Good Guys, Inc.

The proposed process involves the extraction of shallow groundwater and
treatment with agueous phase activated carbon prior to the discharge to
the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) sewer system.

The water balance is estimated at about one gallon per minute discharge
rate. The groundwater plume volume is estimated at about 127,000 gallons.
The duration of the treatment discharge is estimated at 3 to 12 months.

The contaminated shallow groundwater will be extracted from Well EW-1
(Figure 1). There are 5 other groundwater quality samples collected from
MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, TW-1 and TW-2. Samples from MW-2, MW-3 and TW-2 showed
no detectable volatile organic compounds (VOCs). MW-1 showed 18 part per
billion (ppb) of total VOCs. TW-1 showed 47 ppb of total VOCs. EW-1
shoved 1 ppm of total VOCs including 640 ppb of TCE, 190 ppb of toluene
and 170 ppb of xylenes. The laboratory analysis sheets for these water
samples are attached.

The extraction Well EW-1 is in place. The extracted groundwater will be
diverted to an aqueous phase activated carbon system for removal of the
VOCs., The agueous phase activated carbon system included two 55-gallon
drums of activated carbon (150 lbs each) connected in series to prevent
breakthrough. The total VOCs in 127,000 gallons of groundwater (plume
volume) at 1 ppm maximum strength is about 8 pounds. The adsorption
capacity of each 55-gallon drum of carbon is estimate at 10 to 15 pounds
of VOCs.

1377 631l Slect;, Grnersyuille Califorrice 94608




Mr. William Meckel
July 6, 1989
Page 2

The connection of the discharge from the activated carbon drums to the
sewer is indicated in Figure 2.

There is no pretreatment system involved in this proposed treatment
system.

For initial testing, the extracted groundwater and the discharge water
samples will be analyzed and compared for removal efficiency. Water
samples will be taken between the carbon drums and at the discharge point.
No discharge will be diverted to the sewer until the laboratrory result for
the discharge point sample indicates non-detectable with EPA 601 and 602
method of analysis. The analysis will be performed by a certified
analytical laboratory. The follow up discharge will be analyzed on a
quarterly basis as with the groundwater monitoring wells on the property.

The Alameda County Health Services is the lead agency on the s0il cleanup
and groundwater investigation effort. The contact person is Mr. Dennis
Byrne.

An unspecified source of organic solvents were discovered at the alley way
{Figure 13}. The contaminated soll was excavated and is currently being
treated. Three permanent groundwater monitoring wells were installed plus
three temporary groundwarer sample point were established. '

We propose to start the groundwater extraction/treatment on July 15, 198&9.

We appreciate your time for reviewing this application. Please contact
us for any questions and the appropriate discharge application fee.

Sincerely,

R. D. Herring
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Paul Waalkes, The Good Guys, Inc.
Mr. Grey Steele, The Good Guys, Inc.
Mr. Dennis Byrne, Alameda County Health Services
Hr. Walter Loo, Mclaren
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Wastewater Discharge Permit Application

PERMIT NUMBER

APPLICANT BUSINESS NAME

OR-@/@L}« ﬁWJ

H@ﬂflwé Tives taren t (.

S &0 @,-/1 JZ;'g

ADDRESS OF PREM/SE DISCHARGING WASTEWATER

+4¢ } 37/

BUSINESS MAILING ADDRESS

63 Y Sheiet

STREET ADDRESS

STREET ADDRESS - )
M ety w//s, (a. (i./é._@c? . 1 tres w//a - La. ]‘-/gdd‘k
CITY ! ZIP CODE CiTY ZiP CODE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER )
r\)i'(— head D, H"WQEIU?, pﬁ—rt-}wm (5 €nt Sqzns )
RAME 24 7 TITLE 7
/317 3% Staeey Emergyi/he Lo Gulloo d
STREET ADDRESS CITY ; ZIP CODE
PERSON TO BE CONTACTED ABOUT THIS APPLICATION PERSON 7O BE CONTACTED IN EVENT OF EMERGENCY
S/,;L Abeve or SJ@,,;:AW G Qrolcy Q.DMU&?(?;U, o SG. 0asley
NAME : v J NAME ! R.DH 376 -2473
(otas. ﬂﬁ-nh/ (r2 LSa~1>76 (652 -1>246 S.G.e >F3 - 33l
PHOMNE DAY PHONE NIGHT PHONE :

JITLE
lf

[X] prOCESS DESCRIPTION

[ WATER BALANCE CALCULATIONS
[5J WASTEWATER STRENGTH DATA BASE

[<] scHEMATIC FLOW DIAGRAM

[E BUILDING LAYOUT DIAGRAM

DOCUMENTATION TO BE RETURNED WITH THE PERMIT APPLICATION:

[K] DESCRIPTION OF PRETREATMENT SYSTEM
B(] SELF-MONITORING METHOD
[[] SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTAINMENT PLAN
[c) ALISTOF ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS
{e.g. Air, Hazardous Waste}
[x] oTkER Site Ass l/’i?;{ _
ECIFY

permit is granted.

TYPE OR PRINT

Q‘JD.]{QLE,RQM/C_._

Name

I have personally examined and sm familiar with the information
knowledge the submitted information is true, accurate and complete,

PROVISIONS

Applicant will comply with the District Wastewater Control Ordinance and sll applicable rules and regulations.
Fe - ‘ . - . 4 .

Applicant will report to EBMUD, Wastewater Department sny changes, permanent ot temporary, to the premise or operations that
significantly change the quality or volume of the wastawater discharge or devistion from t

B
7 .

he terms and conditions under which this

CERTIFICATION

submitted in this document and attschments. To the best of my

.o

n

FMVZW £ s

Title

SIGNATURE

7 /457

J  DATE ~
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